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Dr. Otto Degener
68617 Crozier Drive
Waialua, Oahu, Hawaii

Dear Dr. Degener:

This wlll acknowledge the receipt of the package of specimens
wiiich has gone on up to the herbarium. I am sure that these will
be of enormous importance to us.

Your idea of holding off requesting further grant funds for
publication until Book 6 has been completed and bound is probably
a practical one and is certainly good tactis, since a good showing
on previous grants 1s always helpful in getting a new one.

I am sorry that you are discouraged about the turndown on a
grant for field work last year and I would suggest that you write
to Dave Keck personally and ask him for his best advice on how to
proceed. Thls would save the trouble of making up another proposal,
only to be disappointed. Dr. Keck has seen you at work and knows
a good deal about what your plans are and, moreover, has developed
a great interest in tropical botany. Consequently, my suggestion
that you write him is not an idle one.

We were sorry to hear of Dr. Rock's death as he was a strong
force in botanical exploration in Hawaii.

Thank you enormously for your fine letter concerning the
prospective trip by the Hamiltons. They were grateful indeed
for all the specific suggestions from one who is as familiar with
the 1islands as you are. With reference to your idea of getting the
Montagnes to Hawall, why don't you suggest this to them directly?
Harry 1is well and strong and still working here at the Garden every
day although Mrs. Montagne still has her problems with violent
allergies. However, some of the literature from Hawaii plust a
warm Invitation from you might just turn the trick. They go out
to Montana every year to see John and seem to enjoy that very much.

Dorothy joins me in wishing both of you a very happy and
rewarding 1963.

Most sincerely,

__],/\ .-‘;"_
{;rLA;'.; e~ 8
William C. Steere

Director

WCS/gd
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NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
WASHINGTON 25,D.C.

Office of Science Information Service

January 16, 1963

In reply refer to:
NSF G-22956

VIA AIR MATL

Dr, Otto Degener

Waialua

Oahu, Hawaii

Dear Dr. Degener:

Thank you for your letter of January 4 telling us about the pre-

publication sales of Flora Hawaiiensis, Book 6. We appreciate your

keeping us informed about publication developments and we look for-

ward to hearing from you again after Book 6 is completed.

Sincerely yours

v & Stowrard™

Ileen E, Stewart
Assistant Program Director
Support of Scientific Publications

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




Jan, 18, 1963,

Miss Ilecen E. Stewart,
H-S.F-, Washing‘tun, D.C.

Dear Migs Stewart:

Herewith is another faseicle aided by Grant No,
G-22956. The individual sheets constitute additional pleces which
now ean fall into place in the botenical mosaie known as the "Flors
Howaiiengig or New Illustrated Flora of the Hawaiian Islands.” The
pieture of the local flora is becoming ever clearer - it faseinates
us.

Unless instructed otherwise By Dr. Wm. Steere, Director of the
New York Botaniesl Garden, I shall not request for a renewal of the
grant until Mrs, Degener and I have compl eted Book 6 and can ex-
hibit it as the result of past NSF aid.

Aloha,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




Jan. 18, 1963,

Dear Dr, Hodge:

't possibly improve upon the enclosed Rock biography
but we ean add Eer‘::nunrgoordaﬂyraggn and anneedotes to a 2-page aceount,
Sueh a biography cannot go into Book 6, now all but completed. But we do
wish to write it for publication in Book 7 should such a work ever appear
fe would he very grateful therefore if we could borrow your Rock photo-
graph or have a oopy nede for us. The Honolulu Advertiser refused to mell
a eopy of their photo appearing in the Deecé 6 issue with the Teply that
they lacked authority to do so as the photo did not belong to them,

OFF THE RECORD, hera you can see the utter futility for even bhother-
ing abomt 8 grant for field work in the Hawaiifan Islunds:

Mra. Degener & I thought Lanai particularly favorable & rewarding for
botanieal exploration beeausae,

1. /ntelope were introduced recently from Wyomirg, sn additionsl herbi-
vore to speed Lanni's endemics to extinetion,

2, A jeep road haa heen bull-dozed elong the entire backbone mountain
range - we have collected a Tew times along it while taking a day's stop-
over on our flights between Oahu or Molokai and Meul, or vice-versa, and
reslize its potential velue for getting to hitherto unexplored areas.

3. The summit rain-forest is being planted to Norfolk Island Pine to
inerenase fog-drip for irrigation. This wholesale planting is destroying
the very narrow, endemie rain-forest limited to the same high ureas

The original "Degener Plan" was to drive early by jeep to the summit
ridge, making collecting trips from there down e#ch ridge radiating to the
shore. "hen along the shore the Jeep would be waiting to pick up the ool
lectors with thelr bot. catch in' the afternoon for the frinp hone.

Mo cne but a fool-hardy a#dolescent would botanize in the Isinnd
bacause of the treacherous character of the terrain, lence a g}.kin:; géﬁa
raion is needed, and the minimum legal wage L8 $1.25 per hourt A third

‘g:::gnn, like Isa Degener, would he needed to drive the hikerg to and from

Field work is possible only shout three days per wee

k B r
Aays are needed for pressing & arying the catoh. e

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Two months on Lanail we estinnte would entail:

Board & room for 2 Degeners @ 22 per day - = - = - - $1,200
{perhaps cheaper by month)

Retfred pineapple laborer @ $10 per day = = = = = = - 240

Rental of jeep, perhaps - = = = = = = = = - - - - - - 400

Plane travel, kerosene, postage, insurance for laborer, ete. 160 plus

$2,000

Would 24 - 30 full days collecting on Lanal uncover sufficient plants
for an outlay of £2,0007 Our two previous NSF grants allowed Tield work,
but onr third request was denied., ¥We presume £t was because of our high
enllecting costs on the "outside" islands. So why bother Bill Steers for
sponsorship for a grant. and the ESF committee to pass on an applieation
that hag 11ttle likelihond of success?

Our only chance for field work is the appearence of gome benefscior
(1ike Mrs, Ruth Enudsen Hanner on Kauai) who will lend us & mountain home
free of charge. Then, with some FSF funds, the bo%anical booty would be
worth Washington's cash investment, Thus far no "angel™ for Lanai has ap-
pearead,

It was lots of fun printing another fagcicle, the individual sheets
filling in the pieture puzzle known as the Flora Hawaiim#a. The pie-

ture is really beginning to take shape. As T 8@ ria ng the Tour official
sets to Hiss Stewnrt, your set can be discarded.

Aloha,

-

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Jdan. 25,1963
Delivered to Honolulu Advertiser Co.,:

« Badsgnaphalium;haweiiense
«17d ;asplenium;adaiantum-nigrum
*B44s1ipochaetaslavarum sub2
+ 340 ; geasyola;gaudicheudiana sub2
2143
* 339 ; clermontia;drepanomnerpha
=140
*340:scnevolanaudichaudiena
<167
*B44:railliardia;scabra Hl
= 293 :mimusonsielengl
* 485carex;montis-eeka |
21931 veconodium
*190;chamaesyce;clusiaefolia |
~48; carex;wahuensis
*17e;blechnum
* 300;nestegis;gandwicensis
= Bd4;1inochaeta;laverum subl
*37d ;asplenium;horridum
*l4;nephrolepis
*70;furcraea;foetida -~
=124 [
* 263 ;cuphea;ignea .
* 339;clermontia;kekeana
* 190 chamaesyce;remyi l
<169¢;cenavaliaslenaiensis f
* 117 ;;portulacajonleracea .
«3193;1linaria i
* 303 eryptomeria; japonica
*lda0sergentne;glauca i
302
.343
*3193lindernia
+190;poingettiasge niculata
*B8:dracaena;fragrans
- 3adyaduveutia sub2
* 539 ;Cl ermontia; samuelii
»344;railliardia;sherffiana |
#3539 jelermontia;hawaiiensis I
+ 119
* 17d;aspleniun;genni ferumsubs I
+223;dombeva swalliohii
“273;psidium:gnajava
'1?9:ragara;5kottsbergii
* 210; cardiospernum 1/5 1/3
'5?4;bidans;hillebranﬁiana 3 small pgs
'ié?vﬂigglgfsum 7 small pgs &
oLy yotiss;ecentiranth
'ggg;penceganum 1 gmﬂll gé:::ggb e L0
*282;peucedanun: 3
‘aalggalva 1?§m’HQHGWicease B
*124;ranunculus;hawaiensis 1/3
»190; chamaesyce;remyi subs 4 aéall packages
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'_ 8, punching & bindings:

-4‘7- rabnlus ATricanus
3063 a"“egia ;sgrandiflorus
-9a-ér

"1’7b athyrium Tenzlianum
-ssgm'evilles~roblzsta

» 328zbarleria

¢155'b!‘axiﬂ

"50'}°1nenaes'_indios

=25 augeniu'domheyi

«269 7 br'u.guie'ra'uan jugata

2103 &odonaea sandwicensis
£190; ehamaesvce subf

319
*»325;cyrtandrajnutans
338 i

«328;barleria,cristata

344 y1i oehaata lavarum sub4d

. 544-ra 1liardia sub2

a337 'portula cajoleraces sub2

s174 -m;planium, contiguum

#169b;psilorhegma;Blauca
«319;1linderniajecrustacea
+17d;aspleniung semnirerum

' 'aaggrevillaa hanksii
«337shedyotis;centranthoides

1 3343dubautia

=107 ari stolochia

-16? eriobotrya
W"lipaehaats 3lavarum sub3

*302;sirychnos

. 140 ;argemone glauca

-muﬁnf-ategis -

L5
* 293 ;mimusops
« 235
- 305;thevetia
e ggdg;railli ardia

f,"'
-~
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nished Honolulu ﬁdvertisar, Honelulu,

the following packages for
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Furnished Hongillﬁ ﬂd%a'tiaer, Honolulu, the following puckaues for
trimming, punching & binding:

47858:1'0bnluagnfr1 cunug
}fgf eplagigrandiflorus
e

l?ﬁ/athyrhm :Tenzlianun

98:arevillen °?'nlms¢ll

‘329 barleria

‘15'5°hrexiu -

0% 3inonoentindica

ot seugenin:dombevi

269 -‘Iwugni erajcon jugata
‘AN 03doannnensaendwicensis
90-uhames'ma suhbG

319

”5""5 ;eyrEandrasnutans

"’i?.f**'hm'l?riﬂ,c!'iw‘fata
’554-11 ochaeta lavarum subd
344»7-:-1 1ligrdia sub2
'J.I’?'pm'*' fowzoleraced sub2
17d saspl ani\.m- con tiguum
169B;psilorhesmne; glouca
"Bl9;lindernin;erustucen
'l.?t‘i'amrlrmim germifarun
98,5rm11eﬂ-hanicsn
'3'32-}mﬂyotis-aentvanthoides
'ﬁﬁgdubautia
107 :aristolochia
'18'? seriobotrya

°1't1momm+a lavarun sub3
'Bﬂaw'»‘:"yohmrs g
240 invgemone gloues
*300sneategis :

"p9msitimaons ' '
"235’ : 4

"305:thevetia
Bad;rallliierdia .
98 # g
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Jan, 29, 1963,
Dear Mr, Countey: Here is another bill, with samples, for NSF Grm 1 No.
G-22956. I guess one more printing will complete book 6. Then in April
of this year we should be able to wind up the entire matter.
The newspapers here tell us about the horrible weather you are having
on the Mainlend. Do tell Mr. Montagne he and Mrs. Montasgne should pack a
couple of suitosses with swmuer clothing, hop a 'plene, snd get off a
day or two later in Fonolulu, Thikr friends the Dick lamiltons are haere
now, from Bronxville, We had seversl fine visits with them, talking about
the Garden and New York in general, Yere 1t not for %he weather, I would
have gotten homesick,
Mrs. Degener joins in sloha to the Kolkebeaks and yourself,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

WASHINGTON 25,D.C.

February 15, 1963

Dr. Otto Degener
Waialua, Oahu, Hawaii

Dear Dr. Degener:

The Rock biographyyou sent is really fascinating and I appreciate
the copy which I trust I may be able to hold. I will send off a
copy of the photograph of Rock sometime in March (after a trip I
must make) and hope this will not be too much of a delay.

Your proposal for two months! collecting on Lanai for $2,000

sounds perfectly reasonable to me, providing the work focuses
attention solely on the unexplored areas of the Lanai mountain

range and its spur ranges. In reviewing your last proposal (declined)
I learn that support was not forthcoming because reviewers felt

not. enough attention had been given to field collecting of native

or endemic species. Our competition for funds these days is very
keen but then the suggested proposal is modest and the work outlined
must be done if we are not to lose knowledge about these plants
forever. My suggestion would be to send in a proposal as an
individual one which would save us unnecessary overhead charges

to the NIBG. The work would be for a short collecting period so

we can more easily consider it on this basis. I would suggest you
prepare such for no later than the next closing date, May 15, 1963,
and the earlier the better.

Best regards to you both.
Yours sincerely,
W. H. Hodge

Program Director for
Systematic Biology

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




Feb. 18, 1963,

Dear My, Aldrich:

You may remember that lrs. Degener and I botanized on
our jslsnd in 1957, lergely as guests of our goud friends the Adelph
eshas,

We have been writing ouwr Flora _Hﬁﬂm%g_, baaed ou our collections
on Lanal and the eother islands, with & grent from the National Selence
Foudution in Washington, We ahall be psu with Book & socon, though how
goon it will be resdy for distribution depends on the Eon, Advertiger
Publishing Co,.

A member of N8F, who visited the Islands »ecently on an ingpection
trip, sugrestad it might be wise for us tn botanize on Lanal some more
and that if we werse to apply for a grant-in-aid we would have a good
chance of getting it,

Before Mrs., Degener and I would apply to Washington for !}2,000 to sperd
for housing, food and labor on Lenai, we would like o huve your reac-
tion. As we neither smoke nor hunt, our hrowsing for plania along the Mun-
ro Trail send elsewhere won't raise the Porest fire he=srd on your island,

Should vowr resction be favorable, we should liks to rent a house for
several months, rent or buy a jeep, and hire soma retired Lanwui men o=
castonally to help ug, Perhaps a Mr. Mpbrite, G.C. Munro's former assist
ant, fs atill active and weuld like to join us in hiking Tfor n fee. We
would apk Washington to sllocute funds For esch one of the above categor=-
riea and thus not be & burden financially or otherwise to anv one, The
tinme wonld most likely be this sumner, s it tekes NSF months to process
aprlieations for grants,

Mrs. Degener joins me in aloha to Mrs, Aldrich end yonrself,

Sincerely,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Feb. 18, 1963,

Deny Dr, Hodge:

lrg. Degener and I received your inTormutional letter of
Feb, 15, "hough voung Alvin Chock's biogrephy of Rock is so Tactual and
intsirasting, I fear o local Lotanigal nevwletter like that will hardly
sw'vive more than # few wasks. I theraefore had Chock mail me extrs copiss
to forward to you, Ricikett, AL Smith, Reehinger, Dombke, Taylor, Howard,
Fletcher, eto, Mow ha will submit his article to Taxon, I believe short-
anad, where it really belongs. Do, of eoursa, kemp your sopy. ¥Wo should
like to publish our own two-page Rock biography with the photo you have
in Book 7 of our Flora, Wa can never rise to Chook's achievement, but
wa have unrecorded Pacts, though perhaps trivial, posseaging human in-
terrat: Rook, sun-bathing at Waikiki with the ides of arresting his 7B
(expoaura teo sun, however, actuslly mggravetes the digease), borrowing
a glaas-hottonm hox 4o while away the time, getting interested in mmrine
algae, and thus benoming a professional bote nist}

"hat support was not forthcoming (for our bLotanizing) because review-
ers Tslt nnt enough attention had been élven to rielad collecting of natiwe
or endanic species™ is strenge. As no one asked for information end we
have naver botliered to mention our outduow activities, how could the ex-
aniners ever evsluate our finds until seientifie papers appesr, ugually
yoars later, based upon them? They probably judged everyth ng by our
Flora Hewai ;.#515, net the only result of our sctivities, Whenever a
specialias® axista we have always tried to slphon the species in his fleld
to him in an effort to get the very best findings possible, with or withe
out onr o”ficial enllaborstion, It has alwnys been our purposs to get the
floras better known by any one, not necessurily by tlie Degeners, Ve have
never aeted anm dogs-in-the-manger, holding on to specimens Breedily with
our grubby little paws with the idea of eventually working up everything
oursalves for our own petty glory, "here is so much wealth of meterial
available for every worker, Colluboraters have been, are, or will ba:
Adams on Fyperieim: Aellen on ﬂhmo'ggdium; Constance on Feucedunmuve; Bioch-
ler on Ranunenlusg Fogberg on most biscese - piles are at Smithsonian
awalting him; Greenwell on Hy@rocotyle, Pariti & Viela; Johnson on Neg-
tegls; Kern on Cyperacene; Krajina on Cibotium, Sadleria & Pritchardia:
Potztal on Graugses; Ruhle on Lindernis; Sauer an Cenavelia; Selling on
our;:ain "Du_:;lyo‘ptegfa: s;r)eei;s; Sherff on endenic Araliacese, certain Com-
nositap “uphorblay Alsurites, Clavxylon La i
1um, Piftoapovum & ﬁau\rolria. éltottsggrg Em A:%gff:: %i'gf&ﬂi:: ?‘:ﬁzggf‘m"

) fum & Wikqtrnemj_a: Stauffer op Santulaueae; 8t, John on C:.u'tundi'a; Stone

I.;\.
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on Pelea & Platydesun; Wimmer on Lobeliscean; Yuncker on Peperomisjand
Ziaganspeck on Erexia, Diosera, Mimusops and Portuleca,

Some of the above workers, like poor \ru.mrmz'g will heve their pupers
published posthumously. Acoording to Rechinger's Jun. 10 letter the ns, ,
for the Supplement to his Lobelioideae sund Cyphioidese 18 now in the
hands of the printer, I Lelieve unfertunately in the Rusaian Zone of
Berlin, Vilimer has very much eritioal moterial which Isa & I ocollected
thanks to NGF fundg. AR we cannot well expect these various botaniasts
in the US., and especially elsewhere, to acknowledge NSF help in explor-
ing for ile plapts thay elte, we ave oxpleining the sitiuation in the
Introduction to Book 6,

Niihau and Lenai are two privately owned {slands, Niihau is closed io
outelderg be 4he cranky Robinson fardly. I shall not ' bother ¥SF with an
appesal for a grant for field work on Lanai until we receive a )etter
from AJA. Aldrieh, the Dirapgtor, stating that we wonuld be welcome there,

Meny +hanks sgain for your good ndvice, Ers. Dy Joins me in éloha,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Déle CORPORATION

LANAI CITY, HAWAII

February 25, 1963

Dr. Otto Degener
Waialue, Oshu, Hawaii

Dear Dr. Degener:

I have your February 18 letter and am very glad to learn that
there is a possibility of the National Science Foundation
financing a study of the botany of Lanai.

You and Mrs. Degener are certainly welcome to explore all of
the Dole property throughout the island. I am glad that you
realize the importance of avoiding a fire get started.

The Dole-builf houses not purchased by employees are maintained
and rented by a Dole subsidiary called Plantation Housing,

whes e mapager 1s Mr. Milton E. Ballengee, Plantation Housing,
Ltd., P. 0. Box T15, Wahiawa, Haweii. You should write him
for information on house availability. The big problem for
you 1s that none of the houses are furnished. In any case %
write Mr. Ballengee what you need and when, and I am sure he
will tell you what unfurnished houses are availsble end what
the rental is. Jeeps are for rent by both Oshiro Service Sta-
tion and Nishimura Brothers on Ianed .

Mr. Munro's assistant to whom you refer is, I believe,

Toyokl Morita, who is still working for the plantation. There
is a Mr. Toyoji Morita, & supervisor who retired recently but
I am certain that he does not know sbout Mr. Munro's plantings.

With kind regards to Mrs. Degener and you, I am
Sincerely,

W. W. Aldrich
Manager, Lanai Plantation

WWA/MN

ce: M E Ballengee .

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation







March 1, 1963,

Dear Dr. Hodge:

For about forty years I have tried %o botunize on Niihau
without suceess. I have even Tailed to botanize on sone Kaual land be-
longing to the owners of Niihau., A geologist friend of mine and his erew,
werking on a ridge overlooking one of their Kauai valleys,were prevented
from going down to their stream for drinking wuter because they were
working on the S3abbath! One good thing about the anted€luviml attitude
of thisg Niihau-owning family is that their peon Hawaiians are extremely
happy and just about 100% pure.

lirs, Degener & I have selected Lanai for botanizing beesuse of the im-
minent danger of extermination of much of its flora and the lucky aceident
that the ianager is W.W. Aldrich. Dr. Aldrich was connected with oren-
berry research and of course knows Dr. Herbet Bergman, mny colleague at
the University of Hawaii in 1926-27, and later working on eranberries
more or less out of Amherst. Dr. Aldrich is sympathetic +to our Lanai
g:ojent, Al attitude to which some later. manager might not hold as I

ve expressed my disapproval in local newspapers and elsewhere to the
intrnduection of antelope to Lanai. : :

.The grants we receive we consider aids to help finance our bot, pro-
Jeets, not to pay for them outright. In the present ingtance, as in the
past, we would of course uge funds of our own, How mich would be available
is always indefinite as it depends on what luck we have in getting tenants
for our four rental units., We cannot tell how long we would remain on
Lanai, the duration depending on how soon funds are exhaustaed,

Aloha,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




| NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
\ WASHINGTON 25,D.C.

Office of Science Information Service

f March 8, 1963

In reply refer to:
NSF G-22956

VIA AIR MAIL
Dr. Otto Degener
Waialua .
Oahu, Hawaii

Dear Dr. Degener:

This will acknowledge with thanks your letter of February 11,
1963, addressed to Mrs. Stewart.

I expect to visit Dr. Steere at the New York Botanical Garden
upon my return from California next week, and I shall bring
the content of your letter to his attention.

Sincerely yours,

Allen J, Sprow

Assistant Program Director
L Support of Seientific Publications

Copy to:
Dr, William C. Steere

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Fab. 11, 1963,

Dear kg, Stewart:

Thanks to funds allowed for field work by Grants
2216 and 6377, Mre, Degener and I, with our annotations, have been
able to "siphon" to various exper".s throughout the World specimens
belonging to thelr special fields, One of the papers in part based
an our finds is Dr. Stone's monogreph of the genus Platyiesma, We
know other papers by other experts will Tollow from time to ﬁme,
one of the earliest being a monograph on Wikstrosmia by Dr, Skottb-

herg.

Ag it ig difficult for me to induce these vurious writers to nention
in their papers that our 1956-1961 collections were made with the aid
of N8F funds, I am gupplying this information in the Introduction for

Book 6 of our Flora Huwaiiensig,

Though Mrs, Degener and I feel a bit frustrated becuuse of the lack
of funds for botenizing since last April, we are extremely grateful
that NSF lhias ensbled us to corplete the publicuation of Book 6. The
sheets will be oollated, punched, trimmed and bound the letter part of
th%;:-nmmth or auarly in .fiarch, and Grant 22956 will have come to a happy
ending.

I fear I never made it clear to the officials in ¥ashington what in-
valuable material we have been shle to collect in quantity during our
field trips, Duplicates have been dAistributed wisely to over 50 inierest-
ed individuals andor institutions throughout ths World, fille best sets
went to the &uithsrmianﬂ the New York Botanieal Garden and the Bi. shop
Musem, I do not know whether it ig bascause of our publications or our
eollecting of the venishing flora, At any rate, in today's nail I receiv-

Sincerely,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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F. 0. BOX 715, WAHIAWA, HAWAIl

Mareh 12, 1963

Dr. Otto Degener
Waialua, Oahu
Hawaii

Dear Dr. Degener:

A Tew days ago I received a package from you accompanied
by your letter of February 27, which I hereby acknowledge, and wish
to sincerely thank you for a copy of the work of you and your wife
known as Flora Hawaiiensis, Books 1 - 4. I shall greatly enjoy
using this book as I have on many occasions in the past when I was
a membsr of the teaching staff of Kamehameha Schools.

With reference to the possibility of you and your wife
spending some time on Lanai in search of further botany specimens,
I can only state when you are reasonably sure of the time that you
wish to gpend there, we shall do everything possible to find suit-
able housing for you. Mr, Aldrich, the Manager of Dole Corporation
on Ianai, has already informed you that ws do not provide furnish-
ings for the houses, However, we may be abls to assist you aven
in this area. House rentals range from $61.50 to $110.00,

I am looking forward to the opportunity to meet you
personally at such time as is convenient.

Sincerely,

Wil 2. Bl limgre

Milton E. Ballenges
Manager

MEB: fv
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Maxrch 14, 1965.

Mr, Thomma Shontman,
The Adyertizer,
HonoXulu,

Des» Mp, Shootman:

Thanks, lots, for the 3/15/63 printing. 1t looks nikca,
The medsl same out well 1'~rm. ?‘J’.eam be sure to keep the cuts of the meda
for me as I need them when ssle of Book 6 ia being advertised, {

The Gu hoto sume out nicely, and its evident hge mdde to its in-
teveata: E?g gmz notice in the :Pm't’zg,:-nmd, that Madame Pele and baby sis=
ter Hiiaka show ghost-1ike?

WITHOUT the 75/16/65 nrinting bill we have only $2,900 to spend, so
pleﬂrg:} out Aiown g éclliiting 'l:fS keep the Tinal, total bill within that
sum, NGF on page 18 of their instruction booklet state: "iny comnitments
or expenditures ireurred by the grantee &1 excess of the Tinds provided
by the prunt or bayond the terminstion of Lhe grant shell he the respon-
sibiiity of %he grantes, F¥penditwres inourved prior to the erfsctive
drte of the grant (date of the grant letter) may not be eharged ngaingt
grant funis."”

Ve Degeners have one house empty, and = second rentsl unit will be
vacated April 1, 8o we ere in no position to mesunme uny eoimitments eap.,
with taxes 8a they are,

The next date for sppiying for s grant will he May 15, ao I miat gat

20 eoplea properly bound and trimmed of Book 6 to Waghington by that time .

for +he exaniners to pew over, Such a puckage 18 too heuvy to send b

alr mail, g0 T need the buoks as early us ossgible, The next deadline to
fubnit applications for grants $s wey off in Sept. 15, By that time wa
Dageners may be dead of old age.

As I see 1%, ths thing to do is to holad back printing with "Aided by
Nat, Sc. Foundation" until we cen print the dote that fits finto time nllot
ted by & new grant. 5o place safe, we really ean't do mueh until I learn
that the urant will be renewed a fourth time, I should think with the im-
posing showing of Book 6 , the chances are good for a renewnl, It is
prat-.;.:fy p‘}iane N.B.F. won'% pay for any printing done Lefore the grant is
activated,

Table of Contents proof I probably should see before you rum ofe 3,000

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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For the dates of printing left as 00000000 in the puga' oroofy yvour man
cAn get the date from the bottom of the page. In these &WW‘OGOO cages
I conld not £i11 in the dates because I had no master sopy to consult.

For 221 we need an extra 1ine so that the Table of Contents readss

221 2 Hibisens : Clayif = = = == = = = = ~ = - = ~-= - - 3/20/58
or better
221 : Hibhfaous : Clavi = = = = = = = = = = = = = o - == 4/15/635
|
e extra 1 in Clay's name according to bot. riles was a i stake on my I'
part,

We are running an ad, in the newspagers this week-end Tor ouy ]
;'I'T::'\:lr::;‘};in;o ir o e or Tunior Shootuan farilies want ﬁnbszgrhs
gk Der mon ere l1s thelr cha -
only one hour, ? nee. Commuing one wiy tekes

Aloha,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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REGEARCH PROPO SURMINS KD 90
THR Nﬁ--imnn si:wn FOUNDAT TON
Tor
Notanioal Fxploration of the Islend of Lanei, State of Hawnii
from . '
Dr. Atto Degener & I, Isa Doaenar
Mokuleia Beaoh, llaia:l.ua. Oahu, Hawail

1, Institution: Fone, ag permitted on ',pagc 6 of NJF desoriptive booklet

2. Prineingl Investigator: Otto Degensr

8, Title of Propossd Regenyrghs Botaniesl Wxploration of Lanai
4. Dealred Starting Pates Spring or early Swmer 3
mmmmmnm: tne year
6. Pudget Requested: §2,000 .

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Deganer on Lanai

Ennearah Proposal Bubmi¢ted to the Nationsl Sodence Foundation for
2 -» Mareh 15, 1963

1, Institution: None,

2. Exipoinal Jnvestigator: Otto Degener,

3. Zitle of Pronoged Remearaolit Botenienl Exploration of the Island of
Lanni, State of Newsii,

4o Dapglred Starting Dute: Spring or early Swmer of 1963.

5. Zing Period for wileh Supert iy Requegted: One yoar,

6. Dagaription and Jedurownd of Proponed Regesroht Being so isoluted,

the netive Mowering Plents of the Heweifen Islends are ubout 6994 endenme
in. Not only thetl A lavge propertion of the flora of esach island of the
arahipelago ia pasuliar to that islund and not found on neighboring is-

1anda,

"ha falend of Kahoolawe, usocording to old, native aooounts, possessed
a dry forest, Due to the introductidn of goate and sheap, not only has
the forest disappenred but the swfeoe soil has blown awuy. The islund is
how A desert, used for bombing practice, Its native Tlora, never sollegt-
ed, is now extinet nnd entirely wiknown,

“he fsland of Niiheu, privately owned, is glven over to ranching, Its
native fiora has been largely externinated and, as the owners are famous
for discouraging the visit of "outsiders," even tie few relies that sprirg
up after raing are largely unoollected ond unknown,

The island of Lansl is owned by the Dole Corperation, fomed for it
pineapple asreage. " he hovthenstern part poasessss & narrow mountain
range roughly six miles long, the swamit not quite 3,500 feet high. As
it Mtust barely stimletes olout formation, the owners ara rlanting the
sl ¢ ridgan, where ineidentally the gresteat wealth of endemios per-
slet, ¢o Horfolk Island pire to stimulate fog drip for irrigation, Thege
trees, with their dense shade and resin-rilled twiga covering the ground,
are orowding out the native vegetation mo that speoies after speoies pes

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




Of conrse in the case of genera having

partieipation in the monograph would t
9, Endget Estimate:

a, Board & Room -

b, Travel
TPlane between Oahu & Lanai;
Jjeep on Lanai

BSalaries -
Hone for the Degeners; guide
or laborer for difficult ter-
rain® legal minimum wage $1.25
per hourl

C.

d. Permanent Egquipment

e. Expendeble Egquipment & Supplies
Kerosene, formalin, insuranoce for
Iaborer, shipping 6f equipment &
speoinmens

f. Indireet and Other Costs

10. Other ors:
egeners receive no salary

from any institution nor have
requested any other sponsors

Degener on Lanai 4

; an extensive geographic range, our

e limited to Hawsiien species,
-------- $ 1,000

500

250

Utto Degener |

Principal Investigator

Waialua, Cahu, Hawaii, U.S.4,

“HWhlarne ] 1, 1263

(Date]

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

WASHINGTON 25,D.C.

March 21, 1963

Drs. Otto and Isa Degener
Mokuleia Beach
Waialua, Oahu, Hawaii

Dear Drs. Degener:

We are pleased to acknowledge receipt of your proposal B-14558
entitled "Botanical Exploration of the Island of Lanai." We
will proceed with the review of this application promptly and
will notify you as to its disposition as soon as a decision has
been reached.

Yours sincerely,

Ut A,

W. H. Hodge
Program Director for
Systematic Biology

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

WASHINGTON 25,D.C.

March 22, 1963

Dr. Otto Degener
68617 Crozier Drive, Waialua
Oahu, Hawaii

Dear Otto:

Thank you for your March 14 letter with the four copies of your latest
fascicles,

Itmnlsogoodt.ogetaﬁ.uinonthe(}uppybiopaprw. This is
of much interest, but I can understand your chagrin for having lost
the Holograph.

Congratulations on the award of the Linné Medal. It would be quite
appropriate to show this medal on the Frontispiece, and I think you
were wise to do so. A1l good wishes to you both.

%ng.

Program Director for
Systematic Biology

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




Walalua, Oahu, Hawali.
March 23, 1963,

Dear Mr, Countey:

Wie are ready now to complete the NSF accounting. The
year of the grant is finished(or pau as the Hawaiians woulq suyf the
beginning of April,

Here is the Advutiaanﬁ}’ublishing bill for §2,906.02. Please pay this
amount less $43,20, which'ifor the title page which I and a Mr, Witte are

indneing ourselves, In other words, the March 2l, 1963 bill comes to
2,862,82,

The above leaves us a oredit of $59,63 of which I paid McLean $20,00
for drawings, Please reimburse me from NSF for that sum, A trivial balancs

remains to return to Washington,

In the lot of sample sheets enclosed you will find that 4 index pages

are not represented, “hese are being bound to complete Book 6,
Thanks lots for taking care of me so expertly,
I an ap{lyj_ng to NSF for $2,000 to botanize on the Island of Lanai
v

and on advkce of Dr, Walter Hodge of NSF am not to hav
the sum is rather m‘)dest. ~ SIPReRESS W

I anm also applying for about $20,000 to print Book 7 of the F
Br. Steere about it ai‘ter I hgve type the 20 co;ietozg'tgnad

shaﬂ contact
application., %his will take sone time., I had the "anifriesgn

week and neglected them thinking they were simply hay re‘::r.rgrvig::g.ya
it was a touech of the Tlu,and so now I &am reully taking care of nyself

my remaining in bed, My wife and I have both had "shotgn against Agiatie

flu. Perhaps we caught a Hawaiian bug.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




==X &

T413 Holly Ave.
Takoma Park 12, ld.
March 23, 1963,

Dr. Otto Degener

Mokuleia Beach

Waialua, Oahu, Hawailil.

Dear Dr. Degener:

I have just performed a pleasant duty in review-
ing your request for N. S. F. support for "Eotanical Exploration
of the Osland of Lanal, State of Hawail" and turning in my
evaluation of it. I gave it the highest rating, Of course I am
doi 8o with too little intimate knowledge of the area, the
Problem, and the people, For example, I was asked whether it
duplicates other projects, I don't know what is goling on there
and can only say that I have confidence in your Judgement that
no one else 1is doing it. I added that if Degener gets there
"fustest with the mostest" he ought to get the support. I aid
toss out the suggestion that consideration should be given for
pPreservation in the coming botanical garden of living plants
threatened with destructlion and disappearance or that the Dole
Corporation should participate by establishing portions as
preserves, to become outlying stations of this coming botanical
garden, It is good to be independent of institutional cramping
handicaps, but at the same time there are things that an institu-
tion can do that the independents can not do, Therefore they
c¢an accomplish most through cooperation. One of the greatest
functions of the independents is needling of the institutions
and their restricted (in part) participants., lay we always have
our Degeners and our institutions!

It is really good to renew this contact with you and
I wigh I could look in at Molukeia Beach. Belng retired I do
not have such opportunities as before to travel - on someons
else's money: But my "retirement’ is in name only, as I keep
regular office hours in my work on a Flora of Okinawa under N.
8. F. grant to the Pacific Science Board - F. R. Rosberg as
principal worker, I as "expert consultant”, This anomalous
sltuation (I'm doing the work and will be.author) is due to the
refusal of the U. 8. N. H., where I labored for 28 years, to
grant me the facilitles needed for this roject, It will take
5 years more to finish the project, 2 having already been spent
on it under the NSF grant.

Sumeday I may traverse the Facific again, and I hope
to have lelsure enough to look you up, My laest opportunity was
in April 1960, enroute to Tokyo, but we (my wife and I) took our
limited time for a trip to Kilauea.

With all best wishes. Kepp me posted on your success,

Sincerely yours,

U;?){:;;;7;Wé;£ 42;;?{zﬁﬁ;eéiiz_ﬂ——F

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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RESEARCH PROPOSAL SURMINT D 50
THE NASTON AL SOIMCE FOWIDATION
for
Publication of “"ELORA HAWAIIAISIS," BOOK 7
from
Dr, Otto Degener & Dr, Isa Degener
Mokuleia Beaoh, Waislun, Oahu, Hewaii

1. Inatitution:

2. Prinainael Investigntor: Otto Degener

% Dtle of Promosed lagenrah: "Flora Hiswaliensis,” Book 7
4. Deaired Starting Date: Immediately

S. Tine Pardod Lor which Support is Requested: Four years
6. Indget Requested: $18,900
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RESEARCH PROPOSAL SUBMIS"ED 70
THE NATI(NAL BCIRCE FOUNDAYTON
Tor
Publication of "FLORA HAWAIIMSIS," Book 7
from
Dr. 0tto Degener & Dr. Isa Degener
Mokuleia Beash, Wainlua, Oshu, Hawsii

1. Inatitution:

2, Erineipal Invegtigator: Otto Degener

3. Qitlae of Propoged Researgh: "Flora Hawaiiensis," Book 7
4. Degired Starting Date: Immediately

5. Tine Paried for whigh Support ig Requegted: Four years
6. Budget Requasted: §18,900
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Degeners on Flora

Resanraeh Proposal Submitted to the Nationasl Solence Foundation

1. Znatitution:

2. Exineipel investigetor: Otto Degener

3. Zitle of Propoged Remeareh: "Flora Hswaiiensis,” Book 7

4. Degired Starting pate: Immediately

S. Time Period for whigh Support is Requested: Four years

6. Degeription and Background of Proposed Research: Besause of their

graat age and extreme isolation, the Hawaifen Islands hurbor A most fag-
einating flora, For the native Flowering Plants alone, the dagree of ane-
demimn appronches 100%; for the Ferns, however, far less, Yet of ull
the States in the Union, Haweii is the most negleoted in regard to an
understanding of its vegetation. Hillebrand's "Flora of the Huwailan
Islanday practieally completed on the author's departure from the Ig-
lands in 1871, was published in Eglish by the Prussian Government post-
humously in 1888. Coming to this arshipelago in 1922 to study tropioal
botany, the prineipal invaestigator found this book, exeellent for its
tinme, woefully out-of-date, As there was no other, he settled permanent-
1y in the Islands, resolved to produce a modern "Hlors Huwaiiensis or
Hew Illustrated Flora of the fawaiinn Islends" that eould bhe maintuined
up~to-date by the addition of looge-leaf sheeta,

Today, over forty years later, he has amassed at lenst 500,000 Hawai-
ian plents to help hin, his wife and collaborators produce six profusely
11lustrated yolumes of the "Elors Haweliensis" (over 2,000 psges) at a
total sost to the National 8,ienae Foundation of $53,700, Many of the
herbarium speeinens, ineidentally, now grace the cabinets not only of
the Bernice Pauahi Bishop Museum, the Smlthgonien and the New York Botan-
1eal Garden but scores of other seientifie institutions in Anerica and
elasewhera, " hus they have aided the publication of several hundred
papers by various speoinlistse,
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Degeners on Flora

Researah Proposal Subxdtted to the National Solence Foundation

1. Institution:

2., Prineipal Invegtigntor: Otto Degener

3, Zitle of Propoged Regearsh: "Flora Huwaiiensis,” Book 7
4. Degireq Starting pate: Trmedistely

5. Tine pariod for which Support is lequasted: Four years

6. Dasgrintion snd Background of Proposed Regesrch: Because of their
great age and extreane jgolation, the Hawaiien Islands harbor a nost fas-

einating flora, For the native Flowering Plants slone, the degraee of en-
demism approaches 100%; for the Ferns, however, far less. Yet of all
the States in the Union, Hawaii is the most negleoted in regard to &n
understanding of its vegetation. Hillebrand's wjlora of the Hawailun
Islandsy practiecally completed on the suthor's departure from the Is-
1ands in 1871, was published in Mnglish by the Prussian Government post-
humously in 1888, Coming to this irchipelago in 1942 to study tropiocel
boteny, the prineipal investigator found this book, excelient for its
time, woafully out-of-date, As thers was ne other, he settled permanent-
1y in the Xslands, resolved to producs a modern "Flory Hawailensig or
New Illustrated Flora of the Hewalian Islands" that could be naintained
up-to-late by the addition of longe-leuf sheels. *
Tolday, over fprty years luter, he has amassed at least 500,000 Howaie
{an plants to help him, his wife and collaboraters produce six profusely
11lustrated volumes of the "Ilore Hewsliensis" (over 2,000 pages) ot a
total nost to the lational Salence Foundaetion of §33,700, Hany of the
herhbariim sproinens, ineldentaily, now grace the enbinets not only of
the Bernice Pauahi Bishop Huseum, the Smdthsonian and the New York Botan-
io0al Garden hut scoras of other secientifie institutions in Ancrica and
elaawhere, "Jmg they have sided the publication of several hundred

papers by various sprolalists.
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Deganers on Flora 2

It is the purposs of the Principal investigator and his wife, a pro-
fesslonal botenist in her own right, to produce Book 7 of the "Flora,"
This 1a to comprise about 500 pages of pertinent keys, and of profusely
111nstratad endemie species as well as sone important new introductions
ag axemplifisd by Book 6 herewith submitted. Such a volume, written
partly in sollaboration with world asxperts of certein genera, will
elarify still more the unfinished piocture in whioh we presently view
the locel flora.

7. Engilitien; Permanent and Expendable Zquipment and Supplies: The
prineipal investigator has studied this unique vegetation longer than

any other worker, "dead or alive," and hence can be sxpected to possess
unrivaled knowledge about it. He has aceess to the completest Polynesian
library and to the finest historieal herbarium collestions thanks to

ths gourtesy of the B.P. Bishop Musews in Honolulu and, by travel, else-
where; he possesses about 50 wunpublished drawings executed by such ape=
cinliats as the late Dr. Wimmer and by students trained by hingelf years
2go 7or the work in Hawail, He hus all necessary equipment sush as dis-
secting and other 'soopes, card index of looal gener, specialized 1ib-
rAry of the Hawailan flora and herbariun ocuses in his home at the foot
of 4,000 ft., high Mt, Keala covered with endemics, It would seem to be
extravagant not to profit by a man's Torty yeurs' experience in the field
and herbariunm nor to use his unpublished drawings and manuseript notes
before the proverbial three seore years and ten make all such reliota
eonfuaing and unintelligible to gurvivors,

8, Pergonnel: Mrs. Degener and I would be the permanent personnal, Funds

are not requested from the National Selenee Foundation for salaries,

Otto Degener
(Prineipal Investigator)

Borjit lay 13, 1m99, Orange, New Jerasey, :
Idfiontion: Trinity ana Collegiate Schools, New York, NoY.; B.S., Massa-

chusetts Agrd ultural College (now University ofr Hass, ), 1922; MeBay Uni-

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Degeners on Flora 2

It 13 the purpose of the prinoipal investigator and his wife, a pro-
feasional boganist in her own right, to produce Beok 7 of the "fiora."
This 18 to comprise about 500 pages of pertinent keys, and of profusely
illustyated endemie species as well as some lmportant new introductions
a8 exemplified by Book 6 herewith submitted. Such a volume, written
partly in solleboration with world experts of eertain genera, will
olarify still more the unfinished pietwre in whioh we presently view

the local flora.

7. Facilitien: Perasnent and Bqendable Fquipment and Supplies: The
prinoipal investigetor has studied this wnique vegetation longer than

any other worker, "dead or alive," and hence oun be expected to possess
unrivaled knowledge about it, He has aceesa to the compietest Polynesian
1ibrary and to the finest historical herbariunm colleetions thanks to
the ecowrtesy of the B.P. Bishop Museunm in Homolulu end, by travel, elae-
where; he possesses about 50 unpublished drawings executed Ly such spoe-
eialists ns the late Dr. Wimmer and by students tralned by hinself years
ago for the work in Hewaii. He has all necessary equipwent such ss dis-
seoting end other 'seopes, card index of lboal genera, specislized 1ibe
rary of the Hawniian flora and herbarium cases in his howe at the foot
of 4,000 ft., high Nt, Keala covered with endemfos, It would seenm %o be

extravagant not to profit by s nan's forty years' experience in the field
and herbarium nor to use his unpublished Arawings and manuseript notes
bafore the proverbial three score years and ten make all sush raolicta
oonfusing snd unintelligibie to swrvivors,

8, Parasonnel: lrp, Negenar and I would De the permanent personnsl, Punds
are not requested from the Nationel Solence Foundation for salaries,

| Otto Degenar
| (Prineipal Investigator)

Born: May 13, 1699, Orange, New Jersey,.
Zdugation: “rinity and Collsgiate Sohools, New York, N.Y,; BeBsy Maspa-
chusetts Agrioultural College (now University of Mass.), 1922; M.8,, Unie
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Degeners on Flora 3
varsity of Hewnii, 1928; Bo. D., (hon.), University of Massachusetts,
1952, Post graduate study at Woods Hole, Muss., lNew York Boganioal Ger-
den and Columbia University,

Bmeriencq: Instmuetor in Botany, University of Hewnii, 1925-27, Later
Naturallist at Howeii Hational Purk. Botanist on Anne Arehbold Bepedition
to Helanesla, 1940-41, spending 8 months in FiJi. 4n a result of botani-
eal exploration the new Renalien Family Degeneriascese was naned in hia
honor (See Arthur J. Xeames, Morphology of the Angiosperms, 1961.), Study
in Muropean harbaris 19651-52, Botaniesl conmultent thrice for CAA for
Canten Atell, South Peeific. Collaborator in Hawsiian Botany, New York
HBotanioal Garden, 1935-63, Reeipient of the Linnk Medal from the Royal
Swedish Aendeny of Soience, Stockholm, in 1962, Golleetor since 1980 of
over 28,000 nusbers of harbariun speoimens mostly in the Hewsifan Inlands,
often in mets of 30-50 exsicoatae for distribution to Smithsonfan, K.Y,
Botanionl Garden, Bishop Museun and elsewhere, '
Dy, X, Hansen Degenar
{Ressureh Assooiate)
(Agzually ooauthor of most articles sinoe her narriage)
Zduaation: Student in the Natwrsl Sclenoces, Alvert-Luawig University,
Freiburg, DBeden, Vast Garmany, 1944; Dr. rer. nat, (Dr, Eatural Sofen-
ern) mugna oun lauds, ¥riedrich-Wilhelm University, Berlin, 1949. Botan-
1oal asslstant ot the Botandsches imgeun, Berlin-Dahlenm, 1945-46; lsoture
and laboratory assistant to Dra, R, Pilger and H, Sleumer, Beriin-Dahlen,
1948-40; hotanist, ditto, 1949-53; assistant in Pharnacognosy at the
Freie Universitde, Berlin-Dahlem, 1949-53,
Books: Illustruted Guide to the More Commson or Noteworthy Ferns and Flow-
ering Plants of Hawnii National Parg with Desoriptions of Ancient Hawali-
an Customs and an Introduction to the Geologle History of the Islands,
1-312 pp. 1930, 2nd edit, 1945,

Dorn Bawallenals or Hew Illustrated Ploru of the Hawalien Xelands,
Books 1-6, Over 2,000 pp. 1932-63,
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Degeners on Flora 4

Haturalist's Bouth Peoific Expedition: Fiji. 1-3503 pp. 1949,
Bhorter Artioles in Scientific Journalg: %o dete our eollections, obser-
vations, and illuastrations or deseriptions of interesting finds or of
novelties have influenced the writing of over 200 artioclss by about %0
anthors in which we have often shared partisl or complete coauthorship.
Of asourge in the oase of genera having an extensive geographio range,
our partieipation in the monograph would be linited to Hawaiian species.
9. Budget Zgtinmate:

A, BOO DABES = = = = = = = = = = = — = - = = -~ -=== 812

* Printing @ myerage $35.00 $18,500
be 200 ar e meman - & i ol e

* @ average $20.00 S
6 1,500 AAItON = = = = = = = = = = = = = o = PR

Collating, puneching, trimaing, binding o $0,90

‘ 1 m W!’d m.,. Lot ki ne i e I ] - e e s o

" a'$0.70 ksome

10. Other Spongors: Degeners receive ne salary from any sowres whatsoe
aver nor have thay requested sid from any other source. “hey have re-
questaed 82,000 from NSF for field work on the privately owned Island of

Lanai. Sueh a projest would stimulate the publieation of Lanai endenios
in Book 7,

s o
P vestigat
Mokulein Beach, Wgialua, ou:u,“' “u. UsBaAs

Date

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




—— — —_— -  ——
2/ 27/43

S —

Degeners on Flora 4
Naturalist's Bouth Pacific Expedition: Fiji, 1-503 PP« 1948,

Shortar Artloles in Selsntifig Journaly: %o date our collections, obser-
vations, and 11lustrations or deseriptions of interesting finds or of

novelties huve influenced the writing of over 200 articles by about 80

aithors in which we have often shared partisl or eomplete goauthorship,
or eow'u'ln “Uhe sase of genera having an extensive geographic range,

our partieipation in the monograph would be limited to Haweiian speoies,
9. Budget Zstimate: 1

a, 500 B8 = = 4= &= 2k . e - 12
* Printing o averige $25.00 Bt w0

b, 200 Arawings = = = = = = = = = e e eeenaaa 4,000
@ average $20,00

G 1,500 004t100 = = = = = = = = = = « - - - -==ae 1,35
Colleting, punching, trimming, binding @ $0.90

d. 1,500 board BOVEPS = = = = = = = = & & - - = - - -
@ $0.70 L8

10. Other Spongorg: Degeners receive no salary from any source whatsoe

evar nor have they requested aid from any other source, "hey have re-

quested $2,000 from NSF for field work on the privately owned Island of
Lanal. Sueh a project wonla stimulate the publieation or Lanal endemios
in Boek e

g
p vestigator
Mokuleia Beaoh, Wiplalua, 0:hu,8m11. U8, A,

Date
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Mrs, IleeyE. Stewart,
Bational Science Foundation,
Washington 25, D.C,.

Daear Nrs, Stewart:

for a grant to aid me publish Book 7

in the Islands, appear to be rising,
enable us to produce a 500 page book

the projectga success,

him when he studies my application.
Many thanks for helping make Book

Tllustrated Flora of the Hawaiian Islands," As prin

A A
As air maiy p,?ugea%a prohibitiv
by surface mail to you. These are ve ¥,very good examples of what Book 7
would be like, and-thus I feel each examiner

March 29, 1963.

(e

HAWALI

I herewith send you twenty copies of my application

of the "Filora Hawaiiensis or New

& costs, at least

I thought an edition of 1,500 would
for less than $20,000, This meang,

of course, that Mrs, Degener and I are using all our own assets to make

A€ 2 o ¢ :f R
1 e ‘,,W

» I am mailing g8 coples of Book &
uld have a copy before

(4-2275

6,\0: the Flora a success,

Sincerely,
b e ————
= \ [

3124 |3
1

< NSF GRANT G-22956

20 additional samples are following by slow, /%W
cheap, surface mail for submission to the 20 ex

]
examiners with the 20 applications for new pub-

lication grant mailed March 29, 1963,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




The NCW YOI‘]{ Botanical Garden BRONX PARK - NEW YORK 58 « NEW YORK » LU 4-8500

CHarLes B, HarbinG, President
Frevenick S, MoseLey, Jw., Vice President
Mes, HERMANN G. PLACE, Fice Prendent
R. Gornox Wassox, Treasurer

Wittiam C. STeemg, Director

April 2, 1963

Dr, Otto Degener
68617 Crozier Drive
Waialua, QOahu
Hawaii

Dear Dr. Degener:

Thank you for your fascinating letter of
March 27. I do hope that the NSF, through Dr.
Walter Hodge, will be able to grant you the funds
you need,

We are delighted to serve again as your
sponsor in pequesting funds to publish Book 7 of
the Flora Hawaiiensis. We have added the name
of The New York Botanical Garden to the copies of
the proposals and have gotten them off to Mrs.
Stewart with your letter. I also wrote an endorse-
ment of the Garden's blessing at the foot of the
letter, over my signature., My best wishes to you
for success in obtaining this grant.

We certainly enjoyed your many kindnesses
to the Hamiltons who have been talking about Hawaii
constantly since their return. We might possibly
be through Hawaii in May, on our way to Japan, and,
if so, will let you know, in the hope of seeing you
even momentarily.

Most sincerely,

William C. Steere
Director

WeS /zd
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NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
WASHINGTON 25,D.C.

April 11, 1963

Dr. Otto Degener
Mokuleia Beach
Waialue, Oshu, Hawaii

Dear Otto and Isa:

Thank you for your letter of March 15, 1963, Otto, with the next to
the last fascicle for Book 6 and the reprint from Phytologia. I was
very interested in the article on Guppy whose nephew, Nicholas, I
knew at the New York Botanical Garden.

I don't know that I have written you since your earlier letter telling
about the honor that came to you from the Swedish Academy of Science
in the form of the Linné Medal. GSincerest congratulations!

I am glad that the criticism on the extent of your field work from
the one you mentioned has had very limited circulation and influence.
I presume that the question of NSF support for Book T will be decided
in due course, but in the meantime your request for support of field
work on Lanai appears to be continuing to receive favorsble considera-
tion.

Best regards to you and Isa.

Sincerely yours,

- 5 o / ;
e K /G\:J Iff e
o
David D. Keck
Deputy Assistant Director for
Biological and Medical Sciences

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




The NC\V YOI'k Botanical Garden BRONX PARK + NEW YORK 38 « NEW YORK - LU 4-8500

Cuaries B, Hampixe, President
Frengmick 5. MoseLey, [i., Pice President
Mes, HERmaARK G PLack, Fice President
R. Gorpox Wassow, Treasurer

Wiiriam C. Sreeny, Director

April 12, 1963

Dr, Otto Degener
68617 Crozier Drive
Waialua, Oahu, Hawaii

Dear Dr. Degener:

Thank you for your letter of April 6. The landlord
situation in Hawall seems very unstable, both planned and
unplanned, Although Dorothy and I would love to stay over
and do some collecting, I am afraid the time does not permit.

OQur Annual Meeting is May 6, which, as you know, is a very
wearing occasion. The meetings in Japan, if they materialize,
will begin the morning of the 9th and, with the crazy scraabling
of plans that the Date Line inflicts, we may have to leave
immediately after the Annual Meeting in order to get to Japan

on time. Our trip home has not yet been set, much less scheduled.
Our only "must" is to see children at each end of California,

two families near San Francisco and one family near Los Angeles,
even though briefly. Consequently, we will probably have %o put
off our visit to Kaual until another time, charming and enchanting
as it sounds. Actually, I hope to get to the Pacific Science
Congress in Tokyo in 1966, and so, in a way, this trip, whose
possibility appeared very suddenly, may make a nice preview of

a longer and more relaxed trip.

I gave the clipping to Pilerre and the question to Rickett.

I am sorry about your cold or flu and hope that you
recover soon. By a curious coincidence I enjoyed the worst cold in
years, as well as the longest, after my first flu shot. Perhaps
they plan to give you such a bad case that you gain immunity for
1life, like smallpox! All joking aside, I hope that you recover soon.

Most sincerely,

LU’ (”_:Tﬂ;-\::jj [

Wiiliam C. Steere
Director

WCS /zd

P.SéhYour letter to the Hamiltons arrived and has been delivered
to em,
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NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.
APR 251963

approximately one year,

the sum of $2,000 is hereby graunted to you by
for the support of ressarch entitled “Botanical
anal, " for a period of
5, 1963. of this grant will be nade on or

1

you that
Island of Lanal

Hay

Please t and
sy ?u% acceptance of this grant and include a reference

Dincerely yours,

HEPPARD
DIRECTOR

FRANK ¢, S
ACTING

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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:3:; l:;? 6-1 ;u::.ﬂp:m No. 9-RO13.1
NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
GRANT FISCAL REPORT

From:

(Grantee)

(Addrenn)
To:  Grants Administrator Date:

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
Washington 25, D. C.

Report of obligations from NSF funds for grant nomber:

(NSF Po.)
Reporting period to (inclusive)
(Date) {Date)
Type report: Interim D » Number ; final I:' (check one)
Amount
Item Expended
i 14 L e LT e e o P o e e e D e e
2. Equipment (permmnent).ciics ki & i pents bl ) B aTarils o i s At e e e v s sire Tachlie: M S
3. Supplies, materials, and expendable equipment. « o v v v v v v v v v b e,
4. 2 ¢ UL Rt et (o
7 Publication costs (Total - page costs, reprints, direct labor, t€.). . , v v v o vv .
{(8)Pdge cont anly, it aVatlabl,, . o v siwe v, ais s i siasieomsase

(b) Reprints, direct labor, and any other publication costs ., , ...,
6. Other (Specify):

7 Total direct costs - Add lines 1 through 6. . . . . e
8. All for indi costs - o G o S A R L T
9 Total obligations for above period - Add lines 7& 8. . ... .....00vunvnnnnne
10. Total obligations for prior periods. . . v v v v vn s snnesenesnn
3B K Total obligations to date - Add lines 9& 10 , ., .....

COMMENTS:; (Continue on reverse side if necessary)

SIGNED: TITLE:
TYPE NAME:

Two copiesof an interim fiscal report are due approximately six months from award date of a grant and a{ six-month
intervals thereafter. Firm outstanding commitments should be considered as obligations for the purposes of interim
reports. Two copies of a final fiscal report are due as soon as possible after all costs chargeable to the grant are
known. The following certification, in the case of final reports, should be inserted above, immediately preceding
the signature of the official authorized to sign for the grantee institution: ‘1 certify that this final fiscal report is
correct and that the expenditures included herein are deemed properly chargeable to the grant.'" Unused funds are
to be returned by check payable to the National Science Foundation.

GFO 2ssao0
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NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION .

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

APR 251963
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Sdneerely yourae,

FRANK C. SHEPPARD
ACTING DIRECTOR

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



NATIONAL SCIENCE*FOUNDATION
WASHINGTON 25,D.C.

APR 251963

Dr. Otto Degener
68617 Crozier Drive
Waialua, Oahu, Hawali GB-079

Dear Dr., Degener:

I am pleased to inform you that the eum of $2,000 is hereby granted to you by
the National Science Foundation for the support of research entitled "Botanical
Exploration of the Island of Lanai,' for a period of approximately one year,
beginning on or about May 15, 1963. Payment of this grant will be made on or
about May 15, 1963.

It is a condition of this grant that it may be revoked in whole or in part by
the Foundation after consultation with the grantee, except that a revocation
shall not affect any commitment which, in the judgment of the Foundation, had
become firm prior to the effective date of the revocation; and that funde not
committed by the grantee prior to the conclusion of the work contemplated under
this grant shall be returned to the Foundation.

It is also a condition of this grant that the funds may be used only for direct
costs.

The grantee shall furnish to the Foundation promptly a written disclosiure of
each Invention conceived or first actually reduced to practice in the perform-
ance of work supported by this grant, together with a statement specifying
whether or not foreign and/or domestic patent applications will be filed. Upon
application for any patent on any such invention, the Government shall be granted
an irrevocable, royalty-free, nonexclusive license for use of such invention Tor
governmental purposes throughout the world (including use pursuant to any treaty
or international obligation of the United States), In those countries where a
patent application is not to be filed, the Foundation may file for such patent
on behalf of the Government. In any case, whether or not a patent ie to be
filed, the Foundation may arrange for the invention to be deseribed in a printed
publication.

The Foundation requires that this grant be administered in general accordance
with the Foundation's policles for research grants as stated in "Grants for
Selentific Research,” January 1960, as amended, and in conformity with the other
understandings reached between the Foundation and the grantee relating to this
grant.

Please acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this grant and include a reference
to the grant number.

Sincerely yours, ,

/B L v/:,/zvfpc,{

FRANK C. SHEPPARD
ACTING DIRECTOR

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




April 27, 1963,

Desr Dr, Steere:

Hers we sre, Book 6 is psu, as the sborigines of Hawaii
Wel would say, Gf eourse, the Pormut is & nuisance for librarisng HUT
i1t 12 the only methed to vrite a Flora for an arsa that is relstively
unknown, Were I to print it in firmly bound cover, such a voliwe would
be mit-nf-date before it comes off the press, Of geurse, I don't sdvoe
cate my method for arens like North Americs or Furope where every aguare
font has been combed over for the lagt few genturies, g

I am not over my cold yet - after more thun two montha - and Isa
st rted ont with a sore throat yeatevrdey, This means we csn't make use of
the free cottege at edge of rain-forecst in Keusi, ¥e are so dlsgusted as
this wes our lagt chanee, the place beirs sold June 1, Dan't you hear '
us, 811 the way in N.Y., as wa are gnashing our teeth in frustrstion?

My electrocardiogra ﬁ shows my hesrt to be in good candi*ir.;n - 1% ha
2lwuvg heen in the right pluce anyway necording to friends & 1y kidne 4
would produece a normal cannibal pie, and my lunge excepl perhanps for g
eouple of bronchi mske an Xrey picture fair enoush 1o frame apd h o
the dininrg room wall., In otheyr words, no vhma w%.lll kill ne off gn% Te
& I plan a round trip flight to Jupan; another to New Zealund et o
of eorice @ third to the Congress in RAinburgh. What 6 vizug conss i
defective 'plane oould, Hemember, people die today who neye g ¢ T
vivo® gets 215, Trambigf Jontlly end somoraing to pu W1, ‘the sur

zeta . 8 to the » - ; Fhe
aprvative pnd wise investments —&:11:1%’?;5 izg’u;eg%e“mtg A L an e
fn:n;s:g;_e ;n“l]:nd eventually fall somewhere into tnaagr:cgﬁfdhgfw:ﬁnlffk %
100,000, We have no children end our relatives are oo well . ee '
auira more than a token gift of $500 or t Bhtabo oo s DUE SRR
sl 80 Y0 appreeists our passing,
hﬂ!';;"?” .: oth of us should perish under a taxi or in a "plane ,,12..
heén I wn v
g ";Mhelur years ago I started to begquesth ry nzgets to the
] . ery singers sagerness uy the Director ¢
sush oash not for Haw. "nxonoty but for Antibiotig Fenesoa o to use
- 23{1171'721“1;?1& next year or so, praferably bprnriﬂﬁ”aﬁ'?n?‘"?ﬂi At te :1:“
. 211v ghould put our : i DI : S o g LT
DOBAEASES: & 8 &7 D m1ynei§§lf§e;,rf_-§‘h§yfe.’" Of le:u: SEL: tie Bishop Muaeum e
work i | g . um & Libruey but for moroeranhi
! genera splliing bevond Polynesia sueh hewb 3 shapale
adequate, Also, the Bishop Museun is harnluc' S jibrary are in-
d*?lt‘.ltr_*ri \-:nfds and ornamentalas, 1LY & help an working up int¥o-

‘ow that jetting abous dWor
eB3ter £0 vongh Prom the }szg:xl?ﬂd ha 30 a8y and inexpensive, Hawell 1g
Would i+ not he feasidle 1F ae ?k.-n was S8 ten Islang
I:g?“ shed t0 nush "Degenerg! ‘Fﬂlz‘:ulliifu?f?;si '

wWean 3 iy s W 3 L S0l
iﬂ'!ti?::l*.i‘;ll:g( (::?;r]l o 1he‘ Bishop Museum? suep ?:ma o, Daeriuy

= JOILd be quite efreptive particular]

o generation apo
Degenerisn Fouy dution ;;e:fe',,,_

quest to aleauy synar

lost In inheritan : end, o
chnee taxes. The praject woulg F ead, o nea meiDe
- Dever end, as new endemi
) es
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are discovered, older descriptions corrected and refined, and new intro-
ductions ineluded in the Flora as they turn up. Eventuslly, of coursas,
editiong of the Flora Hawniiensls could be bound in conventionul form, in-
:"-Elld of longe-leuf, when the need for field work is no longer so press-
Ne

A3 Pirector nf the Garden vou must have considerable experience with z
bequests, wills, testaments, gifis, eto.,elc., & some duy we should like
tn g,st your reagtion,.

ls 1st*er may reach you at the Garden on your retw'n from Japan. We
hope *p ses vou both in Honoluln very soon. But you will be so busy that l
it wonld be oruel to pester you at this tine with s "Flors Haw., Founda-
tion" iden, At any rate, thia le%ter can be on your desk in N.¥Y., until i
the apirit moves you to mull over 4t & write us youwr reseiicn. I Goubt
that the Bighop imseun would ever be able te handie such 8 “rust alone.
Thev n=e nrinarily anthropologicul.

Alohs,
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i i " Al 29, 1965,
Dy, Fle Sheppurd, - soee - = i
liptional Seienne FPoundation, Sk o
Unghiniton 25, D.Ce - ‘ :
Denr D, Sheppards W & e

e ol S Yny thinks for your. infornational letter of april«"
5‘?’ w;‘;ﬁ?ﬁ, ig’;-ggiansgzs. “;51';1; ﬁe%a;;'m’ dnd 1 shull ufﬁ sonrsE ggzlﬂduct
THptuniond orution o ¢ Islund of Lenal, Sufte 0F Haweil
asuo*aing to your instructions. _- i ) : ..i.'

e sire gewteln HImd oitr pFojeat T be p@ﬁ"l’nrs-:;:..r.l‘ 10 the ant u.‘; :
of liSF #a'we sursider <he :ﬁ}grr'(h' gronted s wld, to be l:lmﬁ'ﬁilﬁ':{s;-m
mich.enah of onr own #s we oon possilly aspere. ' ' '

. . A 1'

e hope the NOF ;;n:m\ﬂ;rmm do nont eot fmnodiste, pubilished remita
bjt_f@ﬁ ‘onc ot Tosind finds, Sneh publication Ls ususlly gr layed gor'a;gam.
WL the wedters, with or without eolluborators, or speeiniists niohe.
oan aaretully study the plunts, Some of +the described tuir in Book 6
hn:e hean epllentedifiret decndes nio. Little wag done witil perheng
Aater £iel0 wovic unesFihed the Witherto unknowr flower or £FHL€, |

s
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Ao e Ton 75 B e ATIo Page__1 1 Pages
GRANTEES QUARTERLY EXPENDITURE REPORT REEOR) PAKGUARTER-SHD R
April 30, 1963
TO: FROM (name & addrana of tnatinstion);
National Science Foundation University of America
ATTN: Finance Office Park FPlace
Washington 25, D.C. Newark, New Jersey
We hereby submit the required grant expenditure data, covering the quarter year ended as
it oF RWifo SRERSRERSNRAS | iSRS RA EXFENDED VERCRNEE=
Balance Due
from NSF
G-7502 6,900.00 ~0- 5,696,145 1.20%.4%
G-10320 19,000.00 6,600,00 9,585,111 g, l1k, 89
6-11098 1,000.00 =0- 38,441.75 2,558.25
G-12073 0,000.00 10,000.00 28,775.00 11,225.00 |
G-1ko76 20,000.00 -0-

17602 11,900.00 8,900.00 900,00 11,000,000
G-19620 100,000.00 90,000.00 =0-~ 100,000,00
GE-187 5,900.00 -0- 2,000.00 3,900.00
GP-788 25,500.00 25,500,00 500.00 25,000 .00

TOTALS
(of this page only) 1.376.000.;]9 308,600.00 916,000.00 | 400,000.00
TOTAL
AT LR 91,%00.00
LESS: CASH ON HAND - END OF QUARTER 308, 600.00
NET BALANCE DUE
.1 certify that the above data is true and correct, and was ob-
el"imd from the official lt’:untin; records of this institution.
FOR NSF USE ONLY ey Bloevgr  \X 2 ¢
REPORT AUDITED AND RECONCILED 3
TITLE N "'\ Aeageeh th
DATE - .
DATE \.\L. e T e,
NS F WoRu 4.5
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CABLE ADDNESS — AOVERTINER
PO/ BOX 31D FHONES2OTY
ADVEATINER SQUARE

COMMERCIAL PR'NTING HONOLULU 2, HAWAIL
APR 3 0 1963

Dr. Otto Degener
RR 1, Box &9 |
Waislua, Hawaii

PAST DUE CURRENT BALANCE
BALANCE FORWARD AS OF &=—»
_DATE DESCRIPTION I SPACE | RATE CHARGES CREDITS ;
Jan 28 |JB 359829 18 lots of Flora Hawaiiana
géoogieacz,Tig;igdes later 8
nching & Tr ng 27.51 827.51
Mar 19 (CS 36544 New York Botanical Garden 780,14 h?.%?
Apr L [CS 36678 mon " " 2,862.82 | 2,815.45
Apr 18 (CS 36760 Check No. 41 - for Title page 43.20 | 2,858,65
Apr 30 [JB 360251, 360647 & 360694/
2,500 copies Book No. VI _
Flora Hawaiiana 2,906.02 47.37
|
ADVERTISER PUBLISHING COMPANY
THE HONDLULU ADVERTISER HONOLULU, HAWALI RADIO STATION KGU
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NSF. Form |37 | Form Approved
AUG 1957 Budget Bursma No. 90-RO13.1

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

GRANT FISCAL REPORT

The few York Dotasical Carden

From:
(Grantas)
Drome Park, Bronx 58, 4. Y.
Thd&ana)
To: Grants Administrator Date:
NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
Washington 25, D. C.
Repont of obligations from NSF funds for grant nomber (0=22956
(NSF No.)
Reporting period "“b 1, 1962 to M(lucluliu}
(Dats) (Dats)
Type report: Interim E + Number 2 ; final D (check one)
Amount
_tem Expended
15 L T B S e S e e L ]
2 Exi povent (nermueent) ; o' 557/ < orn ws 10aWa0 bt R an e oY (e e mn e w e
3. Supplies, materials, and expendable equip Ry v vio vinivw e s vw s uinins easnes v
4, ey L TN R T et OO, Y = S L

5; Publication costs (Total - page costs, reprints, direct labor, etc.), . . . »ov v v vy s
(a) Page costs only, it avallable., ... oiu voos vew s wegameer - = -
(b) Reprints, direct labor, and any other publication costs , , ., ..,

6. Other (Specify):

7. Total direct costs - Add line® L thiough B, . o vis as wata vs winsissie s s soan b s
B, All for indirect costs - e B e e S A Y
9.  Total obligations for above period - Add lines 7 B B, . .. .....iuevunnnnsnn,s
10. Total obligations for prior periods., . . .. .....0.c00vuvuns S s P
11. Total obligations to date - Add lines 9 & 10 . .. ..o i i yinyinnnvnnnneeesns

bl 1

COMMENTS: (Continue on reverse side if necessary)

SIGNED: TITLE: SHEYR & ant, I
TYPE NAME: _ iobave ¥, Eciksbeck

Two copiesof an interim fiscal report are due spproximately six months from award date of a grant and at six-month
intervals thereafter. Firm outstanding commitments should be considered as obligations for the purposes of interim
reports. Two copies of a final fiscal report are due as soon as possible after all costs chargeable to the grant are

known. The following certification, in the case of final reports, should be inserted above, i diately p ding
the signature of the official authorized to sign for the grantee institution: ' certify that this final fiscal report is
correct and that the expenditures included herein are d d p 1y ch ble to the grant.”’ Unused funds are

to be retumed by check payable to the National Science Foundation.

GFO 913%ss
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NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
WASHINGTON 25.D.C,

May 1, 1963

Drs. Otto and Isa Degener
Mokuleia Beach
Waialua, Oahu, Hawaii

Dear Drs, Degener:

The Division of Bioclogical and Medical Sciences is pleased to inform you
that your research proposal referenced below has been approved by the
National Science Foundation., We enclose a copy of the grant document
for your information as to the conditions of the grant.

Our policy with regard to reports on resesrch supported by the Foundation
is as undemanding as possible, We would like to have a short informal
annual report at the end of each twelve-month period following the
activation date of the grant, and, at the expiration of the grant, a more
comprehensive final report (in duplicate) of the progress of the research.,
The final report should describe the prineipal accomplishments achieved
during the period of the grant, enumerate all articles published from
the investigation, and in addition, should include a listing of personnel
who have participated in the work; such as student, technical assistant,
and/or professional associate. If in the course of the research, any
unusually significant results are obtained, we would like to know about
them as they occur.

We also request that four reprints of each publication resulting from
studies conducted under the grant be provided us as soon as they become
available. In the case of large papers of 100 or more pages, two copies
are generally sufficient. An appropriate acknowledgement should be made
in each publication on work aided by the Foundation; usually a simple
footnote is adequate.
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In administering its research grant program, the National Science
Foundation has traditionally fostered a close relationship between

working scientists and the scientific staff of the Foundation. It is

our feeling that only in this way is it possible to keep the scientific
aspects of our research support program paramount. Thus may we suggest,

if you should have any questions regarding your grant now or in the

future, that you contact the Systematic Biology Program and we will be
pleased to be of assistance directly or to take up the question with

the appropriate office within the Foundation. It would alsoc be appreciated
if the newly assigned grant number is used in such correspondence.

YOT incerely,
I/ szt
ze

W. H. H
Program Director for
Systematic Biology

"Botanical Exploration of the Island of lanai"
$2,000 for approximately one year

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




“ AiiLs

My 5, 1963,

Dy, W.M. Nodge: y
Nationnl Science Foundation,
Washington 25, D,C.

Dear D», Hodge:

I have your informotional letter regarding Grant GB-879
of Hay snd one from Dr, F.C. Shepperd doted April 25. As mantioned to
him April 26, Mrs, Depener and I shall of course conduct our "Botoniesl
®rploration of the Island of Lanul, State of Hawaii," ucoording to in=
atruections.

“ha project involved is limited fo the boteriesl exploretion of +the
singla Lslund of Lenoi during approximately one vear, not fo sublication,
Ag in the pagt (announced in Yorreyas 33: 158. 1833.), ¥rs. Degener pnd I
are not so mich intereated in gaining personal eredit for having deg-
oribed and named a record number of endemic teaxa, as %0 have the flora
of the Hawaiian Islands worked up by the keanest experts available, Hence
whanewer spenialists arise on the horizon, we try to siphon our finds to
them for their expert findings, with or without our enlleboratson in the ‘
text, ¥henever no speelnlist is avsilable, Mrs, Degener and I tankle the -
piant ourselves, nublishing in our "Floru %%Mf or New Lilnstrated
Flora of the Haweiien Islands" at o » Goted intervals whose Preguency
depends or aveilability of funds,

Hany of our finds, collected privately end mere recently with the aid
of ihe Foundation, are in the hands of experts, Unfortunately, we cannot
:%;ury]siinduce such workers to acknowledge tlie help of NgF, Dv, Hbrmann,

:h hiis paper on the unutouy of ?9&&!""‘%’1 Beddwini(i), is an szeeption
Ir an attempt to snelioraste this lack of giving cretﬁ't'wlmre c}'adig is ¥
aue, Wwe hove pentioned in Hook 6 of the Flora that any publicuticong Lag=

ed on speecimens collected by us since 1956 owe & debt of gratitude +o the
Tonndation, ;

Haterinl that we hope to collect on Lunal will not necesgarily annpear
in print very 200n. Yhere isg alweys a considerable time lapse intervening
betwean the anlicetion of & specinen and of itg nroper publicntion., Two

hurdles migt he overcomes 1.} working up the finds, often with eonafdere

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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il
ghle da2lay dne %o the ahsence of the proper litersture und type speci- }
meng, wnd, 2.) Tinaneing publication of the -?:\:1;.-1r~‘._251. manuserints His-
+nry muv well repent itself. Just as Eillebrand's "Tlors of the Howeii-
an Lalands" wen published posthwiously in 1886, sixteen vesrs after its .
author's deperture from the Ialends, many off The specimens collected by ‘
the Degenara will be published posthunously, Phether we recelve outside
Pinarnial sid or not, Tunds for some publicatlion wiil be available even- _
tually By we luck ehfldven nnd inpecunidus relatives. Thoush we prefer .
tn aera the remiltn of our field work in print during oo 1life {ine, we |
dn ernjoy » certain vwisarious satigfactlon knowing that sone ona ia bownd {
+0_nontinue om' projeect where we leave off, As we colleet whenever pos-
atble sbundunt duplicates for free distribution to major scientifis in-
stifutions, we avoid the trageds of our predecessors whose types ard few ]
:gtirpea Esw largely disappeared due to military bombing and the »zvapges L
; ENBR0LH.

Y are delighted and grateful for the Foundation's interest in our
g:njaat, and shall remove to the Island of Lanai at the nmost economienl
1 :

Bincerely yours,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
WASHINGTON 25,D.C.

Mey 2, 1963

Dr. Otto Degener
68-617 Crozier Drive
Waislua, Oahu, Hawaii

Dear Otto:
Thank you very much for the copy of Book 6., You are to be

congratulated on continuing to bring this ocut so consistently.
I am alyays very happy to know how your research progresses.

Best regards to you both.
Sineerely yours,

K&

David D. Keck
Deputy Assistant Director for
Biological and Medical Sciences




NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
WASHINGTON 25,D.C

May 2, 1963

Drs. Otto and Isa Degener
Waialua, Oahu, Hawaii

Dear Otto and Isa:

A brief note of thanks for the copy of Book 6 of FLORA HAWAIIENSIS
which arrived here a few days ago. We are happy to add this to
our office set of the FLORA. I found the accounts of Guppy and
Wimmer interesting. These reminded me of my promise to send on

a photo of Rock and his chaulmoogra trees. Last night I spent over
an hour ransacking my files for this picture without success. I
cannot imagine what has happened to it for I had it in hand last
Fall, I know. I shall keep looking with the hope that it will
turn up but am wondering when is your deadline.

Cordially,

W. H. Hodge
Program Director for
Systematic Biology

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




The NCW YOI'k Botamcal Garden BRONX PARK + NEW YORK 58 » NEW YORK

CHarLEs B, HARDING, President
Frroemick S, MoseLey Jr., Vice President
Mus. Herwans G. PLace, Fice President
R. Gowoox Wassos, Treasurer

WiLLiam C. STesne, Director

May 6, 1963

Dr, Otto Degener
68617 Crozier Drive
Waialua, Oahu, Hawaii

Dear Dr. Degener:

My warmest congratulations on your grant of §2,000
foom the National Scilence Foundation for field work on Lanail.
I am especially glad that NSF finally got around to making
this grant to you personally, as they were concerned about
finding an institution through which to work. However, I
know that you can account for this amount satisfactorily and
you will not have the loss of a certain percentage for over-
head to the institution that handles the funds.

We were much distressed to learn that your health had
been bad as we had hoped that the flu would be out of your
system by this time. I hope that the doctor will clear you
for the Lanal trip as I always find that my aches and pains
disappear when I get out in the fleld, from the exercise,
fresh alr, and the general well being that one has in the
field. To me field work is the best therapy in the world
for almost every 111, and especially the mental ones, since
the lack of a telephone i1s extremely helpful. I am sorry
that Isa caught your bug but delighted to know that she made
a fast recovery.

Since. our plane glves us only an hour stopover in
Honolulu, we will just think wistfully about you and your
lovely place in Waialua. We wlll certainly be back in
Hawaii for a longer stay and will come and see you again,
as that day was one of the most pleasurable we had during
the whole Pacific Science Congress.

Most sincerely,
Bl Sea s
William C. Steere

Director

WCS/gd

» LU 4-8500
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Walalua, Oahn, Howaii,
May G, 1963,

Deav Yigliers

Ve have your letter regarding the Rock photogrspli. The dead-
line for publicaticn would be sowetime in 1967. It mey tike us abput
four years tn complete Book 7 of the Flore Huwsilensls if condirlcns
work oni ideal, and the Rock bibliography conld he printed with the last
fascicle, I heve any number of Rock letfers to choose from and print us
a zinoo,

0f® the »esord, the Lanai project has en unexpected element of sucaoegs
built dnto it, Probably due to my meiling the danager of the islond com-
plimentary copies of our ELD_I‘?. he writes: "he Dole-built houses not
putcheard by emloyess are maintained and rented by u Dole subsidiary
o0lled Plantation Housing = - - - You should write for information on
honse ayailability - = - ," In other words, we ean save a =small fortune
for yenlly extenaive botenlzing by bypasaing the exvenasive Lannl hotel.
& Srusiee
0 keep the wolf from the door I anm Beeeutor of thiee small trists
and own four rentsl units on Oah, Presently one of these, ordinarily
Tipting for (100 per month, is vacant. We shull not remove to Lanel un-
] ; +11 we fﬁ){nd suitable tenants as to do ¢therdas would herdly improve
nr financial position *o further Hawalian Botany: getting cash from
B and At the saie time losing it at hone!

One of our 4anents ia & young, robust soldier who has nbout a uonth'sg
vaecation to hig evedit, We uvra flirtirg with the ides of having him pure
chitiae an Arvmy Surplus Jeep for a song, hiring him ang Jeep Tor a month's
work o Lanai, and then purchusing the jeep fron him £or two aonga on his
depurfure Tor Galm. If we vre to remsin on thut island many montha -
thanks to o rented house - such s puwrchiuse would be Tar more econonipul
than venting o jeep by the month £ron the Lanal SHVEER,

Fegarding Hook 6, no one knows Lt ls in cxistence ng I am not invest=
ing in eny udwzr'rising. I an, however, nailing sway compiinentary eopies
to ediftors of various magazities and 1o = loeal newgprper, I hove #lready
placed nbout 70 aopies on consignment WBLC less 1/3 whioh would dielp re=
pay the 66,000 137 grant that recantly expired.

We antleipnts an axelting future on Lunai,

Aliia

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Offic

‘ NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
' WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

e of Science Information Service

May 8, 1963

In reply refer to:
NSF G-22956

VIA ATIR MAIL

Dr, Otto Degener
Waialua
Oahu, Hawaii

Dear Dr. Degener:

Thank you for your letter of March 15 relating the progress
of NSF grant G-22956, as well as the inclusion of another
fascicle for Book 6 of the Flora Hawaiiensis.

As you requested, we are enclosing our revised hooklets,
"Grants for Scientific Research", and "Programs for Dissemi-
nation of Scientific Information", as well as the mimeographed
sheets we usually send to applicants entitled "NSF Grants for
Primary Scientific Publications",

Congratulations to you and Mrs. Degener on your receipt of the
1962 Linnaeus Medal from the Swedish Royal Academy of Sciences.
We appreciate your acknowledgement of Foundation assistance,

Sincerely yours, '
Ileen E. Stewart
Assistant Program Director

Support of Scientific Publications

Enclosures (3)

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




- .

SRS =] 5)7)e>

Merch 15, 1963.

Dapr Hrs, Stewart:

Here is ancther faseicle for Hook 6 of the Florva Hawaij-
» produced under MAF Grapt G-22056, There will he just one ohlier
agoicle, consisting of a faw pages of Table of Contents,

o rempin within the approprinted #6,000 (or vrather net tn Bo beyvond
to a sun I eannot afford to expend nyself), Mrs, Degeney snd T will not
have all 3,000 copies nT the Book assembled sand bownd, S hat is *he only
practieable way o reduce expenses us the cherge for binding ecomes to
almnat §1.00 per eopy. We had s few unexpeatad expenses due to Iiving in
the "yopies - moisture- and in sect-danage to some packapes requiring
some afdditional offset printing.

Toekholn awarded ne the Linnd Medal, We are using it as a design for
the %itle pnga. As it is a bit personal advertiasing, Mra, Degener and I
fosl BSF should not pay for the printing of the sheet. Ve have therefore
used funds donaved by i, Will. H. Witte, now I helieve npver 90 venrs o
age, Yo whom we have been meiling Haw. herbariun apecimens ag gifts for
his alms nater, Tutgers niversity,

We are mildly proud nf the Guppy blography as the anclent photo and
the acoount are both 100% or:l.?inal. The article ¢ould have been abanlute-
1y faseinating had not the printer erred at the 1agt minute, making it
neecessary to leave one page blank,

Binding of the proper number of ooples will be completed well before
April 1 and the final accounting mailed to the IF.¥Y. Botaniocn) Garden be=
fore the dead-line.

If your hooklet of instructions has changed sinced the amendad one of
June 3, 1960, please send me the revision, fow that £isid work and ubli-

cation have been divoreed from one another, I do not quite know witt whom
tn eorrespond abont VAR grantg,

Aloha,

-

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

WASHINGTON 125,D.C.

Dr. Otto Degener
Waialua, Oahu, Hawaii

Dear Dr. Degener:

Thank you for your letter of May 5 enclosing the reprints by
Dr. Hormann. These we are happy to have as indications of
same of the research which is bound to come out of your
collecting explorations in Hawaii.

Yours sincerely,

i

W. H. Hodge
Program Director for
Systematic Biology

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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A
Muy P4, 1953{‘ ,?bs'

Denr Mrs, Stewsrt: /

Now that Book 6 of the/Flors lawailensis h=g been acon-
pleted and i3 being offered for sale at Ahe E{shop iseun Book Shop and
at two nther shops in tne Islands, Mrs I need & riling con-

eorning the Hecovery Clause effective(4pril 4, 1962\as menvioned in wour
Angust 1 1etter (G-22056). a1 e

The entire figuring, as we smatenr aceountents see it, ia hopeiessly
involved heaaune Mra, Degener & I furpiashed ahont 100 full-phnge drawings
for RBoolk # rald Ly us privately, atarting na enrly ns 1926! Thene were
mide by wvarions adolessenta, some bYeing 'mfortunnies on narolas te me from
the Indnstrial Sghool, arrested T,B,, ouses from n stnitariun, and even a
boy or +wn from the lome for Feehle Minded, "he praeasise aost of guch
Arawings $s glwply impossible to rstablish ns I farniaind such luds board
& room in my homs. To ent »ad tans snd simplify mattaers, we thought aume
nethod 1ike tha following might ba Paiv:

1. 0 %he 534 pages oomprising Book 6, 384 pnges wers publishad before
Aprf1 4. 1962 while 150 pages were published sinee that date and snme
mder G-22556A,

2. "The ’36 noo Erant nas 'pﬂ,_ﬂ for ‘r!_ntlnf the 150 na es plus bindin,
(82,008.03), P 5 pagas p &

3. On each book suld I owe NBF the cost of 52,906.02 for pinding, T
for 2,500 books or at the rate of $1,18 nax book. GR0Es SREE 20

4. Subtracting the $2,908.02 from the $6,000 grant, we hava $3 093,98
;:éging a3 printing m':sts for the 150 p;e;as. 'I'hat'ﬂgurea 32 éaa.ea pi:'

5, The 150 puges Pinenoed under Grant 22956 is 284 o
comtliete 534 page Book 6, " of the pRgnS ‘G tha

6. In conelusion, should I not reinburze N3F m .

nld plus 28% o7 4he inanme Pron rach book golr‘ft:i:gltlhtesi;%21.{?“;!1‘?22‘30;00&
10,00 snd the wholesale price of £6,67, less e proportion of {'!m postage
Bn_a:.-m.qﬂ n? the nuissnce involved, I never charge the ocustomer postass

bt to offget thls T arant only 35 1/3% ooimedssion instesd of the ‘d:;ired

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




A%,

ia your offine mmet Feve coneidernble sxperience with simdlar heok
projlactas, wa hope you will give us your resction uné advice, The main
tiding i3 to have everything fool vrooil as we are botanists rather than
acomintants. Actually, the entire book-keeping problen is uore soademic
than petnal as, from past experienca, we are prefity well convinced book
2rlas 111 he Jhidted tn institutions and gpenialiiats - there are not
many in the World.

Mre, Dagener & I ufae soory to pester you with this problem - evident-
ly the last for G-22956 as on receiving your edvige we will have tha New
York Botaniosl Garden wind up severything finuncial up to the desth of the
Reecovery Claunse.

Sincersaly,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
Washington 25, D. C.

PROCEDURES' FOR REQUESTING CASH AND REPORTING EXPENDITURES ON
NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION GRANTS )

You have recently received & grant from the National Science Foundation.
The letter informing you of the award of the grant indicated that cash
needed for the grant should be requested on NSF Form L-Lg, Grantee's
Monthly Cash Regquest. We are enclosing copies of NSF Form L-49 and
also other forms to be used in the reporting of expenditures on this
grant. If your cash needs will not exceed $5,000 per month, you may
request your cash on a guarterly basis. The expenditures should
likewise be reported on a guarierly basis on NSF Form U-51, Grantes's
Quarterly Expenditure Report. In preparing this latter document, you
should include not only the NSF grant recently awarded, but also any
other NSF grant for which a final fiscal report has not been rendered.
Unless you negotiate with us for some other date, we will expect thet
the expenditure report will be prepared at the close of each calendar
quarter; that is, Merch 31, June 30, September 30, and December 31.

If you have guestions relative to the execution of any of the attached
forms, you may address letters tc the Finance Office, National Science
Foundation. If you wish to telephone, the nmumber is STerling 3-2140,
Extension 263. Either Mr. Gagnon or Mr. Ward will answer telephone
inguiries regarding the applicaticn of the grant payment plan.

We are enclosing copies of our brochure "Grant Aceounting Instruction
Manual for Grantee Institutions." ‘The brochure has been prepared to
assist grantees in the implementation and operation of the new grant
payment system. We are enclosing an ample supply of the forms needed
to operate under the new procedure. Additional forms may be obtained
by addressing a letter to the Finance Office.

We would appreciate it if you would acknowledge receipt of this procedur
Please furnish us with the name, address and telephone number of those
persons whom we should contact in the event we have questions pertaining
to any of the forms which you submit.

Ca o ﬁ %Mq}—"
Edward B. Garvey :
Finance Officer
Enclosures

Prepared May, 1963

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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P. 0. Box 561
Wahiawa, Hawaii
June 6, 1963

Dr. and Mrs, Otto Degener
68-617 Crogzier Drive
Waialua, Hawaii

Dear Dr. and Mrs. Degener:

I received in the mail several days ago another package
from you and upon opening the ssme I found that it contained
your new illustrated Hawaiian Flora, Book 6. I notice that
you have written on the frontispiece that this book is not yet
off the press,

It is impossible for me to adequately express to you the
gratitude that Mrs. Ballengee and I have for the thoughtfulness
that prompted your sending this volume to us. We will certainly
enjoy this for many years to come because wa are both interested
in plants. However, we find that many of those listed in your
ney book are somewhat strange to us.

I em looking forward to the opportunity to be of some
service to you when you are ready to go to Lanai to carry on
further research in your field of endeavor.

Sinceraly,
Wpllon F. Boclll <

Milton E. Ballengea

MEB: f'v

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




June 12, 1965,

Dr. Prunk C, Sheppard,
Hatlonel Seisnes Foundation,
Weghington 25, D.Ca

Deay Dye Sheppard:

On rsceiving younr April 25 letier conoarning GH-874
for the "Botepical Pxploration of the Tslsend of Lanel,” I signed the
"pecovery clonge" pgreenent, mailing 1¢ to your ofifiee with e le
cope of ook & of the Florg Heyoliensis fust cormleted with KGF ald,

I'ra. Degener and I huve hod remorkeble sand unexpected success In "pave
tni “he wap" for our work on Lanal, probably by having waailed vomplivens
tary copies of on» Alara zgg%;%gh Books 16 to the Manager of tha Dole
Pinsapple Corparation and other intevested resident officials. Fow, in-
atend of being obliged to 1ive at the anly hotsl avsilavle for $22 per
day (1), Managar Aldrich has offered us a 3-bedroom unfurnished hounae
in *he center of Lanal for anly $60 per montl. This will eneble uc o
renain on Lansi €or many months of field work,

&g it ia too dAsngerous and Lmpracticable for Mra, Degener and myself
t0 botanize alone on Lanal (or for that matter ou any one of these lsia
lande), we have tentatively "invited" local, retired but still aotivs
prefeassional foresters, d game warden and men of that type %o fly to fa-
nai on thely ovm funds, to accompany us on ovur explorstions. It is our
plan to drive vp the u.{nsle road foliowing the orest of the lone mountain
range and then work down one ridee and one gindeh arter another in our
gearch Tor plants, The third party in omr group would then drive aronnd
with our Jeen to pick uff collesctors up towerd evening ulnng the hesach
rord with ouwr booty. ”

Ag GB-A79 wag sctivited May 15, we tonk the liberiy of purchasing and
ordaring various itsms of equipnent from that dsie on Tor our projact
even thoush the cheque for $2,000 had not yet arrived. Mvs, Dsgener and
I hope it has not gone astray in the mailg. We ghould like %o show the
Dole Corporation our gratitude for their ikind eooperation, und nail them
a cheque for the house selscted to be our headquartera, Dua *a past out=
lays, we are having Aifficulty in doing so and leaving Onhu for Lansi,

élohn,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

WASHINGTON 25,D.C

June 25, 1963

Dr. Otto Degener
Waialua, Oahu, Hawaii

Dear Dr. Degener:

Your letter of June 12 to Mr. Frank C. Sheppard concerning your
grant GB-879 has finally arrived in this office for reply. The
Finance Office has been notified that your check has not been
received and it is my understanding that this was air mailed to
you yesterday. If it is not received shortly, please let me

[d.-

Program Director for
Systematic Biology

ﬂ With all good wishes,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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dJune 2a, 1965,

Danr Sirs:

Ragarding Ovent GB=B76 irvolving o totel of §2,000 snd acti-
Tated Yay 15, 1965, I (osiled vou two NOF forts 4-48 and one 4-51 on
Lune Sa. ©hesa Ore ratner inveolved ss Lol nade sone purchesges af
MAy 15 Defors the arrivel OF your $5.000 oheies g

~ liow that the shoque haa avrived plesse dimregerd the previous £
e e R
; 2 approval end accept the present revi one in 148 stesd, I Beltev
T il simpibey watvers eon derubly, * S LTE Sate L (Rt ere

1
1

i "
B —

___As my project takes me to an isolnted ielund not visited by aifna
‘But molely by 'plene, plesse eorvespond with me by Aﬁwhw Sy

Alohs,

&r"’- h 2 -

G, | *
f ' WO R e

|

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Form Approved

EBudget Buresu No 99-R165 J
|
L
y ?{"'—"‘)" =
GRANTEES - ‘
MONTHLY CASH REQUEST !

Date dune 0“;_ 1963

TO: National Science Foundation
ATTN: Finance Office
Washington 25, D.C.

FROM: py, 0tto Degener,

686817 Crozisr Drive, (Grant GE-879)

HWainlus, Oshu, Hewaii

We hereby submit our cash requirements to cover anticipated
expenditures relative to all NSF grants awarded and currently outstand-

ing for the above institution for the month °f—-'l‘$ﬂ'y;—ﬁ'n‘ms't, Sapte. 1963

ANTICIPATED CASH EXPENGITURES § _ 3000200 g
LEss: ii'::,:‘;z:nt::: BALANCE ON 1,855,682
CURRENT MONTH § 2
O, _L'__“_‘_\. %) /.'f,»(",JL \'._-_L CURRENT CASH ADVANCE REQUESTED s 38006
i e g 1% B/vv‘f/;] — ! 53, (o= |
! / _/' / » B s 4{1‘ ‘F‘( g PR LY

=f i '. oot 1,:._,_.
(Due o the preat Gistance, please cbr [n hd by ﬁlﬁa'::na“} )/

.

SIGHED
TITLE
FOR NSF USE ONLY *Amounts anticipated for expenditure

REQUEST AUDITED | RECUEST APPROVED shall not include requests under

matching fund grants until the match- |
DATE DATE - . ing requirements have been met. ‘
l?cn:nut E No. 1

|

':f"; RoRe 449 FORM APPROVED BY THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL, U.5., 381

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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June 28, 1963.

Dear Dr, Hodge:

Your June 25 letter and the §2,000 NSF Grant GB-B79 cheque
arrived today, Many thanks.

Some davs ago we sent quarterly accounting papers to Finance Officer
Garvey bhut now that the funds have arrived we shall send a new account-
ing with the request the old be discarded. Tt will simplify everything.

May 19 we received a touching farewell letter from Dr. Skottsberg,
hopelessly ill with liver cancer in the GBteborg hospital. He wrote
"Anybody who oould take care of Wikstroemig will find en iluost finish-
ed ms., with all the drawings and photography ready to be reproduced.”
This ms., 1s lipited to the Hawaiian Islands. Very much of it is based
on our past collections on most islands of this group, financed by my
various NSF collecting grants. From her letter dated 3‘unn 24 we now learn
from Hrs, Skottsberg that Book 6 of the ﬁ“gﬁ?ﬁﬁﬂﬁ-‘- "came a few
days before my husband's death.™ Though his s ering is over, we cannot
but feel upset. It would be a shame if Dr. Skottsberg's manuscript were
lost, Of course, we cannot write abo ut such & mundane matzer to brs,
Skottsherg at this trying time, If she cannot handle the publication of
this work in Bweden, Mrs, Degener & I shall try to rescue it from this
gide of the Vorld.

“he Dole Pineapple Corp., asked for about two weeks?' notice before
our anpearance on Lanal. As the house we shall rent is unfurnished, we
must arrange to ship the minimm of furniture (inecluding our refrigerator)
by vinespple barge, the date of transportation more or less depending
on rapidity of ripening of the croE. We nre very mich excited at the un-
recedented opportunity to rent a house as headquarters on this island

or three months, perhaps even longer if our je as expen
aat up our funds, i B ot

We consider NSF funds as a "grant in aid,"” not meant to absorb 100%
of the expense of the project. Whatever we can afford, this depending on
owr luck with rental units, being plowed into helping along with the

Flora Haw,

Many thenks again.
Aloha,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
WASHINGTON 25,D.C.

July 10, 1963

ATR MATL

Dr. Otto Degener
Waialus, Oshu, Hawaii

Dear Dr. Degener:

Thank you for your letters of June 26 and June 28, 1963. Sorry the
previous materis]l was so long reaching you. In the future we will
attempt to send all mail to you by air mail. However, in mailing out
material to almost 1,000 grantees there may be an occasional slip.

I send you greetings from a member of my car pool, Dr. Donald C. MecGuire,
who came to the Foundation sbout & year apo after spending twelve
years at the University of Hawaii. He remembers you well.

{ T
If any further assistance is needed in financb’?nr reporting ‘thia
grant, please write to us. 3\ |

=.m |

Edward B. Garvey

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
’ WASHINGTON 25,D.C.

July 12, 1963

ATR MATL

Dr. Otto Degener
68617 Crozier Drive |
Waialua, Gahu
Hawaii

T0: All NSF Grantees

This memorandum is being sent to all grantees perticipating in the
National Science Foundation's revised Grant Payment Plau The details
of this plan are described in the "Grant Accounting Instruction Manual
for Grantee Institutions," previously sent you.

Each grantee sccount being maintained by the Foundation has been assigned
a state and institutional code number. The name of your institution,

the address, and the code number as they appear on the records of the
Foundation are as follows:

Dr. Otto Degener Walalua Gahu Haweii 021 IND

To facilitate the processing of the cash requests and reporting forms

submitted by you, it is requested that the above seven digit code number

be inserted on each document hereafter submitted. NSF Form U4-51, Grantees

Quarterly Expenditure Report, is frequently comprised of a face sheet plus

a number of continuation sheets. In such cases only the face sheet bearing

the signature of the grantee need have the seven digit symbol affixed.

Samples of each of the three forms are attached. These samples show the

location where the state and institutional code number should be inserted. |
Future printing of the form will contain a blogk for inserting, this l

information. y |
dicard —;2 KRy
Edward B. Garvey
Finance Officer }
Attachment

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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g Fo ved
Bu:.;efpg::em No. 99-RI63 _
f
HAL UNDATION
HARD wuuslﬁggf 1? D.C. Poge#of_/_ Pages |
0 RTER EN 3 —
GRANTEES QUARTERLY EXPENDITURE REPORT ) A el i . |
1 TO: FROM (name & addreas of tnatimution): .
National Science Foundation £/ , , {
ATTN: Finance Office - ; [ ? [~ t
Washington 25, D.C. Llasd v W b,
We hereby submit the required grant expenditure data, covering the guarter year ended as per shove date.
i MR, PAEVIOUE BOARTER | THIS QUARTER =XPENDED B
6B-978| Zovo,—| /40.32|/,4/5:98| L5837 437.43
o —— “":'--:_ - -
LV SE
_‘-F"-'- — i
P .85 362
o v*d-a%.?_,‘ 97.15-
Jigd 4 3.1 3 -
. fre2955 4 -
. e 296 ;_5.2 3=
§ o & 0, 1 g
Rewr 38700~
| BEA
4.4 4 —
| 7% 904 0—
4376 3%
TOTALS pe ) 5 D S — 5 S L 2 ¥y s
(ot this page enty) | <L+ E7CT0, B4 ! Y e~ SO PSS L S £ psy ¥ S LS
TOTALS
(of all pages
achan more than ane) 'r'- { ( - —
.1 S, 7768 g o pa A
LESS: CASH ON HAND - END OF QUARTER 7 | 7 O~ 3 e s
NET BALANCE DUE A Lo
1 certify that the above data is true and correct, and was ob-
tained from the official agcounting records of this institution.
FOR NSF USE ONLY scnen o . (O 7 ) D B ek
HEPORT AUDITED AND RECONCILED . T '.. .
TITLE { : i g
DATE 7
‘_) 4 .-
DATE g (=2
N5F FORM 4-31
NOV 18981 GPFO0 paZsaw FORM APPROVED BY THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL, U.5., 9861
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GRANTEES QUARTERLY EXPENDITURE REPORT

Tz
Fomm Approved
Budget Buresu No. 99-R163
NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
NASHINGTON 25 D.C. Puge_l__of 7 Pages

TO:

National Science Foundation
ATTN: Finance Office
Washington 25, D.C.

Waialuan, Qa8

REPORT FOR QUARTER ENDED:

o 8. o Tuaa 50, 1968

FROM (name & addrass of institution):

Dr. Otto liegener
48617 Crozier Drive,

nu, Hawail.

yvering the quarter |

Hunt Institute for |

| We hereby submit the required grant expenditure data, cc ﬂﬂﬁm‘m&ﬂs-
EHDED
b T, | SAERUNERSMRAGR | nEITIRRRR | eFWEeo SaRTRNCE
| QB.s7q $2 000,00 146.58 146458 $1,855.68
(ot heplofing of Gragt GB-879 on Mpy 15 T purghased equip tent in HonO-
Tyt #n Fhe gxtent de BL46.88, nelieving the|$2,000 was fn the meils
pn f4g why Prom Gsallington to we fn Hawali, lnsiead the ["Grunt Aooounf-
ine Tq-:r-nr-finnﬁ ?or| Grantee Insifitutions” sgd oflier pel tinent papera
atd not hrrive unxil) dune 85 wnddr a Governmgat frank by slow surfac
mafl, Hehce I au prdsently §146.99 in the refl.);
.“--_ ."J
“\
\'.
TOTALS = .
(of this page only) §2,000,0( 146,38 146,38 o e
5 v i
e, | 82,000400 146470 146438 | §1,653.68
LESS: CASH @N HAND - END OF QUARTER o ~—
NET BALANCE DUE J Sglnoe'no

FOR NSF USE ONLY

=

1 certify that the above data is true #nd gorrect, and Wwas ob-

frozhegfi%:munling records of this institution.

SIGNED

REPORT AUDITED AND RECOMNCILED

s seies o dfob

TITL
DATE

OATE
NSF FORM
Nov 1ser 431 GPO 34251y

=\ f:-!"i
A

FORM é::ouzn BY THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL, U.5,, 3-8)

cal Documentation
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Form Approved f‘l l’l'-" ‘1-"- 3
Budget Bureau No. 99-R165

GRANTEES
MONTHLY CASH REQUEST

Tune 25, 1963,

Date
TO: National Science Foundation
ATTN: Finance Office
Washington 25, D.C.
. FrRom: DT. Otto Degener,
68617 Crozier Drive, (Grant GB-879)

Waialua, Gahu, Hawaii.

We hereby submit our cash requirements to cover anticipated

expenditures relative to all NSF grants awarded and rently_outstand-
ing for the above institution for the month of_M__—'%neago ; 1965,

-

ANTICIPATED CASH EXPENDITURES S $l46'58
LESS: ESTIMATED CASH BALANCE ON P *
HAND AT END OF CURRENT MONTH 5 S S =
$146.38

CURRENT CASH ADVANCE REQUESTED 5

': rwwmmwm‘mL -

SIGNED

TITLE

FOR NSF USE ONLY *Amounts anticipated for expenditure
|REQUEST AUDITED |REQUEST APFROVED | shall not include requests under |
matching fund grants until the match-
ing requirements have been met.

DATE DATE

SCHEDULE NO.

’A‘EIFG ﬁ%:l{ 4-49 FORM APPROVED BY THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL, U.5., 581
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Wufalun, Cahu, Hownii,
June 33, J063,

lin, BB, Cirvey,
Tinanoe 07riae,

Wnt, Soience Foundation,
‘ashington BB Dale

Deax Mr, Garveys
Hany thanks Toy the "procesdure” and oiher peviinent

1iterature whish srrived by nhil yvesterday.

You have asked, in your form letter, for the hojue, address und 'phone
muaber nf thoae ﬁeramra wlioin ".;hou.lﬂ content in the avent of yunesticns
Tegn NG to The Tovius we submite I fewr there iy ue one excenting nysels
at the shove addvess, in plenge, however, note thst corzaapondonce ghould
be by afr mail, Hs\.mﬁ._ A8 80 far distunt from Veshington thet yous Ironksi
nroceduras apparently arrived by slow stenmer wmeail wid h enrd, Sexra ond
« n¥her pald ordsr oiataloga. . 2L g g Rl M ad R e S

About a1 week afte» receiving ISF funds 9o yow OFfica, lirs, Deganpr

& T should be mettled on +he rrivete, Pole Pineapple Corporution owred
Islapd of Lansi for onr Tesentohes, The Voulalua pest office will hive
oNr regular chenge of wddress to Lunaile Aty Hoil 15 flown +o the Talsnd
of Lanai daily, but swrinoe mail must depend on pitieappla berges that
anil between Oshu snd Lunal depending on time of harvesting the arop, Sue
Taee mall would ba vary unrelialle, Lunal is the slespy douny Gess In gom
woys, not 1ike isshington, D.GC.

In sunmsry, then, dp please uge afw Hail exolusively, # ot not notai
on you» fyanks,

Aloha,

Hunt Institute-for Botanical Documentation./ ¢
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PLANTATION HOUSING, LTD.
INTER-DEPARTMENT MEMORANDUM
q TO: Dr, & Mrs. Otto Degener ; Date July 15, 1963

Received the sum of $387,00 - rental for 6§ months for house

located at 51L Nininiwai Circle, Lanai City, Hawailil,

PLANTATION HOUSING, LTD,

G At

. T, Nunotan
Office Manager, lanai

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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PLANTATION HOUSING, LIMITED
RENTAL AGREEMENT

7 7y /)'_ A =
1. Name of Tenant: [:' 7 re CEGENLEL
2. House or Street Number: S sl AGNIAY ey Erpe £
3. Lacation: —
4. Monthly Rental;_£ 277 Refuse Fee:
5. Occupants other than Tenant Relationship Sex Age

Plantation Housing, Limited, hereinafter called the “‘Lessor’, hereby leases to the above Tenant, hereinafter
called the *'Tenant'!, the Dwelling Unit above designated, at the above monthly rental, and upon and subject to the
Terms and Conditions of Occupancy, hereinafter called the **Terms', set forth below, Said Terms may be amended
by the Lessor from time to time, every amendment to be effective only during calendar months commencing mote than
fifteen days subsequent to delivery to the Tenant of a copy of the Amended |_Terms. The Tenant hereby agrees to pay
said rental and observe and perform said Terms, e 26 ) .

\ ()G ey

Date: 7 /- {_5’ L//
Tenant

ELANTATION HOUSING, LIMIFED
i ? Z Z“-‘h-r‘ R

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF OCCUPANCY

The following Terms and Conditions of Occupancy (hereinafter called Terms) are made a part of the Rental AgTee-
ment signed by the Tenant,

1. OCCUPANCY OF DWELLING

a. Conditions of Occupancy - The Tenant shall occupy and use the dwelling unit covered by the rental agree-
ment as a residence for the Tenant and such b of his i diate family as are named as occupants in the rental
agreement, and for no other purpose, except as may be permitted by Plantation Housing, Limited (hereinafter called
the Lessor), The Tenant shall comply with all Federal, State and County laws, ordinances, rules and regulations affect-
ing the use or pancy of the premi and with all rules or regulations now or hereafter prescribed by the Lessor
for the safety, comfort and welfare of the occupants of the community within which the dwelling unit is located. The
Tenant shall be resp ible for the s named in the rental agreement, whose acts shall for all purposes hereof
be deemed the acts of the Tenant. Upon payment of all charges payable pursuant to the rental agreement and these
Terms, the observance of these Terms, the Tenant shall hold and enjoy the use and occupancy of the dwelling unit for
the period of the tenancy created by the rental agreement,

b. The premises covered by this agreement are primarily for rent to employees of Hawaiian Pineapple Company,
Limited, and Plantation Housing, Limited, If the Tenant is an employee of either of said Companies, his tenancy here-
under may be terminated by the Lessor upon his termination of such employment, If the Tenant is not an employee of

either of said Comp , his £ ¥ hereunder may be terminated if the premises are required for housing of employees
of either of said Companies,

c. Period of the Tenancy - The Tenancy created by the rental agreement shall be for an initial period from the
effective date of the rental agreement to the end of the current calendar month, and shall be automatically renewed for
successive periods of one calendar month each, so long as the Tenant shall be in full compliance with the renta] agree-
ment and these Terms, unless terminated pursuant to the provisions of these Terms.

2. PAYMENT OF RENT

The rental stated in the rental agreement shall be paid, without demand or billing, at the office of the Lessor in
the community in which the rental premises is situated, or such other place as may be designated by the Lessor, on
or before the fifteenth day of each calendar month of the tenancy, Rental for periods of less than one calendar month
shall be the sum of 1/30th of the monthly rental for each day of the period, If rental shall bave been paid for a period
subsequent to any termination of the tenancy, the amount thereof, less any sums due to the Lessor, shall be refunded
to the Tenant. If it becomes necessary to take action, whether by suit or otherwise, to collect any unpaid bills that
might hereafter occur under the terms of this rental agreement, the Tenant shall pay, in addition to the amount of said
unpaid bills, all reasonable costs of collection, including reasonable attorney's fees.

3. UTILITIES AND SERVICES

The Lessor shall, to the extent that fhe supply is available, make arrangements for the delivery of water to each
dwelling unit in quantities suitable to the normal domestic requirements,

The Tenant shell pay, as the same become due and payable, all charges for electricity, water, refuse collection
and other charges attributable to the premises and the Tenant's use thereof.
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NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

WASHINGTON 25,D.C.
July 29, 1963

Dr. Otto Degener
General Delivery
Lanai, Hawaii

Dear Dr. Degener:

Your recent letter to Dr. McGuire and Mr. Garvey has been turned over to
this office for inclusion in your file. It is good to learn that you
have begun your work with respect to NSF-GB279, and we all hope that
your program can go forward in a satisfying way. Less happy are we to
learn of the difficulties you are experiencing with the local transpor-
tation. It is regrettable that something more satisfactory and reliable
is not available. The purchase of a new vehicle at a cost something in
excess of all available funds in your grant is understandably not a very
satisfactory solution to your problem. Though I wish I could make a
reasonable suggestion that might solve your problem, I find I can not.
However, considering your experience with the reliable garage, I think
there may be little lost by investigating the possibilities available
through the unreliable garage. In any event you have ocur best wishes
for a successful stay on Lanai and that your project can be concluded
satisfactorily,

Sincerely,
:mma.m,\

William J. Riemer
Assistant Program Director
for Systematic Biology
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An v E u T l s E R PUBLISHING COMPANY. LTD.

COMMERCIAL PRINTING DIVISION

FRINTERS » LITHOGRAPHIRS » FUBLISHERS » BUSINESS FORMS

829 POHUKAINA STREET , TELEPHONE S13.151 « HONOLULU 13, HAWATI

August 7, 1963

Dr. Otto Degener
P, 0. Box 721
Lanai City, Lanai

Dear Dr. Degener:

We are sending 100 copies of Book 6 by barge as per your
instructions. We are shipping these books collect.

Tom Shootman has left the Advertiser Commercial Printing
and is now with Ted Harris of Maui Lithograph, Wailuku,
Maui (practically your next door neighbor),

Look him up next time you're on Maui. I am sure he will
be happy to see you.

Regarding your letter of June 28, we will be mailing you an
estimate as soon as our estimator catches up.

The strike is over at long last, so now we can get back to
business. Almost got out of the habit of working after a
month and a half!

Very truly yours,

Abbeee, C C(Z,{ Vo :
Francis C, Williams, Superintendent
Commercial Printing Division

FCW/en
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NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
WASHINGTON 25,D.C.

Office of Science Information Service

! December 16, 1963

~ In reply refer to:
! NSF G-22956 & N-1631

Dr, Otto Degener
Mokuleia Beach
Waialua, Oahu
Hawaii

Dear Dr, Degener:

Your proposal requesting publication support for Book 7 of
Flora Hawaiiensis is in the final stages of processing by

this Program, There are a few questions concerning the proposal
which need clarification before final action can be taken, I
will 1ist these questions, for simplicity:

(1) Is the manuscript for Book 7 ready for the printer?

(2) Are you planning to include material on the Lanai
endemics, as mentioned in the last paragraph of the
proposal?

(3) Are there any revisions in your printing estimates
since the proposal was submitted?

(4) If a grant is made, what would the publication date be?

(5) Will you approve our change of the term of the proposed
grant from four years to one year? (One year is the
usual period for SSP publication grants for monographs).
If you have reasons for needing a longer time period,
please state,

(6) Will you please submit to us an acceptance of the usual
NSF recovery clause, which states that "all proceeds

from sales during the first three years after publication,
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over and above the amount contributed by the grantee
or publisher, and up to the amount of the grant, will
be returned to the Foundation"?

(7) What is the proposed sales price per copy for Book 72

(8) Can you give us a more thorough breakdown of the Buiget
Estimate on the last page of the proposal, in particular
items (a) and (b)?

(9) How will the book be marketed in the continental U. S.?

With regard to the recovery clause for Grant 6-22956 (Book 6,

Flora Hawaiiensis), your suggestion of a piecemeal method of refund-
ing to NSF seems complicated and confusing for both parties, Per-
haps if I knew what sales you have had already from Book 6, and

what you expect in the next two years, I could suggest a simpler
method, In actuality, the recovery clause question for Book 6 is
probably academic, since your own investment in Book 6 is consider-
able and must be recovered before NSF can begin to receive returns.

Sincerely yours,

(rs)  Qteon e wra I~

Ileen E, Stewart
Assistant Program Director
Support of Scientific Publications

cc: Dr, William C, Steere
The New York Botanical Garden
Bronx Park
New York 58, New York
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WAIALUA, DAHU, HAWALI Dec. 26, 1963,

Mra., Ileen E. Stevart,
Apsistant Progran Director,
IBF, Washington 25, D.C.

Dear Mrs. Stewart:
I have your Dec. 16 letter (NSF G-22956 & N-1631) re-

questing answers to the following pine questions:

1.) Is the ms., for Book 7 ready for the printer? Completed ms., for Book
7 is not available, but incomplete me., 18 availeble to prict Books 7, 8
and miuch of 9. Mrs, Degener and I have & small ermy trunk In which repose,
alphabetieally arranged, miscellaneous plart deseriptione and miscellane-
ous India ink drawings accurmilated since my coming to the Fewelien Is-
lands in 1922. Among these last we have a full set of Lobeliaceae drow-
ings made especially for the Flora by the World speaiaIIa% Dr, Wimmer
(who died near Vienna recently), oritically executed pletes by the Cyper=-
acene specialist Kern (of Leiden), & few pletes of Wikwtroemle that can-
not he printed until Dr. Skottsberg's posthunous monogrerh appeers in
print, drawings by Yuncker and other specielists, ete, We never print a
Book "all in one plece." Ve have alweys published our Books in fescicles
at Mreguent intervalas, & practice Tfollowed in Bot, Heechey Voyagze, U.S.
Epl, Mxped., and similar works desling with the "Sendwlch Islends,"

2.) Are vom planning to include gnatariallj on the Lenel endemica? Yes,
definitely. In fact Gngsia lana eng%f egeners & Kern will be not only
endede speeles in Book s but actuslly one new to Science. We collected
it July 23 of this yesr orn Lanai's summlt,

3.) #re there any revisions in your printing estimetes since the proposal
was submitted? Hardly. Decause the printing prices have risen, we have
already declded to reduce our previous expenses by plenning te print an
edition of the Flora Hawsiiensis of only 1,500 copies instead of the usu-
al 3,000, Thelosed is the printer's quotatior in deteil., You will know
how this compares with Waeshington prices.

I doubt that I can reduce the cost of making drawings to less than $=20
on the average. Presently I am trying out the 20 year old Fawailen youth
Gerard, permanently paralysed after a diving accident, in & wheel cheir,
and & welfare case in & hospitel on the Island of Meul. The peor fellow
can®t help hinmgelf and so I have had him make two drewings for me at $10
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each, They are not too good @s expected at the first try, but there is
pronise of improvement., In that cese, should I teke edventesge of him spd
still pay him far lesa then he deserves ainply beceuse ke is unfortunate

and cennot help himself?
I note Dr, Steere
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Deo. 26, 1963,

Mrg, Ileen B, Stewart,
Asgigtant Progran Director,
NaR, Washington 25, D.Cs

by] « Stewart:
i I have your Deo, 16 letter (NSF C-28056 & N-1631) re=-
quasting answers to the following pine guestions:

1,) Z» the ms., Tor Book 7 reedy for the printer? Completed ms., for Book
'.";.s a mnﬁbxe. but inocomplete ma,, is svelleble to prict Boocks 7, B
and mieh of 9. Mrs. Degener and I have o stall ermy trunk ic wshieh repose,
alphabetically arrenged, miscelleneous plact deseripticecs end mlecellane-
ong India ink drawings acourmiluted sirce my coming to the Eewellen Is-
1ands in 1922. Among these last we have & full set of L Aravwe
tnga nade especislly for the Flora by the Worldé specialist Dr, Wimmer
(who aled nesr Vienna recently), oriticelly executed pletee by the
maocinlist Kern (of lelden), & few plstes of #1 exie that oop-
no% printed until Dr, Skottaberz's posthumous mooogreph sppeers ip
tnt, drawings by Ancker acd other specleliste, cte, Fe ocver print e
ﬁnk"'an in one plece." We have alweya publiahe& cur Books 1o feecloles
at Mraquent intervalg, @ practice followed ic Bet, Feeckey Vi e, Uil
Bepl. Txped., and simflar works deslirg with the "Sendwioch Tslsnde.”

2.) Are vou ﬂanni.na %0 include material or the Lepel epdemicat Yes,
definitely. Ta Degeners & Kern will be not only m
enderio gpealen in » ag y one new te Sclence. #e collected
it Tuy of thig yesr on Lonal's sunmit,

3.) Ave there any revisiops in your printiog estimetes since the propossl
wag subnitted? Hardly. Hecsuse the printing prices bave rises, we have
already declded to reduce our previous expenses by plenping to print an
edition of the 1_1,%_'? of only 1,500 coples insteod of the uste
al 3,000. Miolos he printer's quotetiorn 1o detell. You will know
how &hia compares with Washington prices.

I doubt that I cen reduce the cost of making drewicgs to lees then $20
ot the average. P:-mentl{ T sm tryipg out the 20 year colé Fewelien youth
Gerard, pernanently peralysed after s divicg asccident, ir e wheel cheir,
and o welfare cage L a hogpltal on the Island of ¥aul, The poer fellow
can*t help hinself and so T have had bism make two drowlngs for me ot $10
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eaoh, They are not too good as expected at the first try, but there is
prm:is; of improvement, In that osse, should I take adventege of him and
atill pay him far lesa then he deserves simply because he is unfortusate
and eannot help himgelf?

I note Dr, Steere of the New York Eotenlcel Gerden hes & copy of your
regent-letter to ne. If he relinquishes the 20% inetitutionsel cherge foon
he $18,900 requested, Book 7 would be "normel"™ in size. If he requires
the 20%, Book 7 will be slender indeed snd nothing much te be proud of.

If a grant is made, what would the publication date be? The publleca-
gic)m trlateg:gnraagicles’rnr Book 7 would be from the day of recelving the
grant until the entire Book has been completed, three or four yesrs
henoe, It might interest you to krow thet & fascicle of Ecok 7 le belng
pibiished this week, Dec., 31, 1963, with Desener mnds:!i a number of the
sheets being listed as "Alded by Katioral Science Foundetion," The sig
to which we refer ls not for printirng, but for collecoting the plante andar
having them drawn with NSF funds flve or more yesrs sgo.

5.) Will vou approve our change of the term of the proposed grant from
four years to one year? Mrs, Degener end I plen dolng fTour years of work
Tor the sum requested, not just one., We could under Ereasue in 8 yeasr
slap together avallsble plent drawings end by vneritical reshuffling ot
antiquated plant dsscrigtiona (without consulting herbaria end living
plangsl produce Book 7 bound in an ettractive cover. EBut to glve birth
to such & potboiler would be fair neither to us nor to the Natlonsl Sei-
ence Foundation. To acconplish good, careful work reguires time; there is
no ahort cut, In fact, we are & bit pressed for time a&s we plen to sttend
the Internationa) Dotenical Congress in Edinburgh, consulting herbarie
with higtorical Hawalisn plants as we oircle the World, We 1 kewise lost
time in our f£irld work on Lanai after living there for three monthe

when I contracted infectious mononucleosls - one of our chief dishes cn
Lanai was cheap, delicious, raw fish (with soy seuce, mustsrd snd cream
oraokers) aaupﬁi fresh off the islend daily. An 111 fishermen mey have
handled one of the fish slices which we should have waehed before eating,
We will be ready to return to Lanai to contirue fleld work late next
week, One of our duties s to get hetter materisl for a habit sketch of
onur gw Gehnla lanaiensis, # sedge nine feet tell! July wes 8 bed sesson
for t.

6.) I, and Mrs, Degener conciurg, agree that all preceeds from seles of
Book 7 during the first three vears after rublication, over end above
the amount contributed by us, and up to the amount of the grent, will be
returned to the Naticnal Seience Fourdation,

7.) What is the proposed sales price per copy for Book 7% It should be
810, similar to that of Book 6,

8.) Can You give us & more thorough breakdown of the Budget estimate - = -
items (a) and (D)7 I believe I hmve enswered thig query under No. 3, I
mlght add that we cen reduce the expensk for drawings by reducing their
nunber and by paying sweatshop prices for the meking of drewlngs thet will
still be needed. It 18 & bit revol ting to stoop to the latter but if we
must, we nmuat,

9.) How will the book be marketed in the Continentel U.8.? I simply write
leading book deslers(like Btbe Iirert of New York, ee well ss deslers in
forelgn countries) that the P0OK 18 &veileble et & 1 3 disgcount, They then
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announce it in thelr fortheoming cetalogues throughout the solentific
world without any weste of advertising funds on my pert, I, likewige,
announce sach new book by postcard to previous purchesers, ugually 1ib-
raries, that a new volume hes been completed, Locelly, of courge, the
Bishop Museun and the few other exi sting bookshops cerry it in stook,

Regarding the Recovery Clause for Grant G-28656 (Book 6), I vnofficial-
ly and casually telked with Dr, A.C, Smith, now coonected with the Upni-
weralty of llawaii. Knewing the Flora, he thought income from sslee would
never exceed ny original cost, Whether it will be so ir three Yearsg or
not, below are the aales of Book 6 between April 4, 1862 to the present
davi (Not familiar with the recovery cleuse, I did return $50 to NSF

months ago).

Regeiving $10 for each copy sold to individuels and $6.67 for each
sold through bookstores, the sum totals $916,70, It is gotuslly s little
less as I have ignored the postege that I have paid,

Incidentally, each publication of a new Book stimulates the sale of

ﬁravinua Books. Everv purchaser of Book 6, purchases all previous Bookas,
st old purchasers of previous Books, likewise, purchese Book & to keep
their get of the Flora conpl ate, conpl?uently, the appesrence of Book 6,
thanks to NSIF at this time, has sctual ¥ stimulated the ssle of ALL of my
books, ineluding the one about Fiji, It is for that resson thet Mrs,
Degener and I are able to print the first fescl cle of BHook 7, peying the
entire Eri‘nting bill ourselves. As you know, we oconsider WSF grente aids
to publication, not to enable ua to save for "rictous living" st the
expense of our Government, '

With wishes for an interesting 1964, Alohs,
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